
 

 

TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY 
Regularly Scheduled City Council Meeting 

November 18, 2025, 6:00 PM 
Agenda 

 

 
Mayor: Gerald Greer 
Council Members: Tim Adkins, Nicole Binkley, Chris Kerrigan, Michael Smith, Kevin Thompson, Tony Young 
 

CALL TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL 

PLEDGE AND PRAYER 

1. Prayer: Led by Pastor Chris Moore of Gateway Church 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

2. Approval of the October 14, 2025, Regularly Scheduled City Council Meeting Minutes 

PUBLIC FORUM 

REPORTS 

3. ATTORNEY: Jennifer Noe 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

4. CONTRACT: TDOT Transportation Grant 

5. GRANT AWARD - Thrive 55+ - Agency Tracking number 34401-99566-116 - $ 30,000.00 

NEW BUSINESS 

6. Monthly Budget Review - Finance Director - Will Duffel 

7. RESOLUTION 2025-42: Charitable Donation Policy 

8. ORDINANCE 643: Amending the Fiscal year 2026 Budget 

9. RESOLUTION: 2025-44 -Update the Public Speaking Form 

10. RESOLUTION  2025-45: Purchase of 108 Vine Street 

11. RESOLUTION 2025-46: Donation of a portion of Rails to Trails by Tennessee Land 
Conservancy 

12. NASPO Value Point FMV Lease Agreement - Fire Department 

13. CONTRACT AMENDMENT: IROL Contract 

14. MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING: Moore Life Urgent Care in Galatin 

SURPLUS PROPERTY NOMINATIONS 

EXPENDITURE REQUESTS 

OTHER 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
 

Those with disabilities who require certain accommodations in order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, 
or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting, should contact the ADA Coordinator at 615-792-6455, M-F 
8:00 AM – 4:00 PM. The town will make reasonable accommodations for those persons. 
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G R A N T  C O N T R A C T  
(cost reimbursement grant contract with an individual, business, non-profit, or governmental  
 entity of another state or country) 

Begin Date End Date Agency Tracking # Edison ID 

9/1/2025 12/31/2029 40100-51420 86773 
Grantee Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Ashland City Town (Thrive 55+) 1534 

Subrecipient or Recipient Assistance Listing Number #20.513 

 Subrecipient  Recipient 
 

Grantee’s fiscal year end 

Service Caption (one line only) 

FFY 2023 – 5310 Elderly Persons and Individuals with Disabilities Program – Capital Assistance 

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Grant Contract Amount 

2026 $0.00 $0.00       $0.00 $0.00 

                                   

                                   

                                   

                                   

TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00       $0.00 $0.00 

Ownership/Control 

 Minority Business Enterprise (MBE):  

 African American    Asian American  Hispanic American   Native American  

 Woman Business Enterprise (WBE)     

 Service-Disabled Veteran Enterprise (SDVBE)    

 Disabled Owned Businesses (DSBE)   

 Small Business Enterprise (SBE): $10,000,000.00 averaged over a three (3) year period or employs    no more 
than ninety-nine (99) employees. 

 Government                           Non-Minority/Disadvantaged                          Other:       
 

Grantee Selection Process Summary 

 Competitive Selection Applications are scored and ranked using an evaluation process. 

 Non-competitive Selection Describe the reasons for a non-competitive grantee selection process. 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are 
required to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay 
other obligations. 

CPO USE - GR 
 

 

 Z-26-EMSP-03 
Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

      71304000 

Address #  
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GRANT CONTRACT 
BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

AND 
ASHLAND CITY TOWN (THRIVE 55+) 

 
This Grant Contract, by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Transportation, hereinafter 
referred to as the “State” and Ashland City Town (Thrive 55+), hereinafter referred to as the “Grantee,” is 
for the provision of capital assistance, as further defined in the "SCOPE OF SERVICES." 
 
The Grantee is a Non-Profit Corporation 
Grantee Place of Incorporation or Organization: Tennessee 
Grantee Edison Vendor ID # 1534 
 
A. SCOPE OF SERVICES AND DELIVERABLES: 
 
A.1. The Grantee shall provide all services and deliverables (“Scope”) as required, described, and 

detailed in this Grant Contract. 
 
A.2. The Grantee shall provide all services and deliverables as described in their 49 U.S.C. § 5310 

Program application, as approved by Federal Transit Administration (FTA), incorporated by 
reference. 

 
A.3. The Grantee shall abide by the provisions of 49 U.S.C. § 5310 and FTA Circular C 9070.1H 

“Enhanced Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities Program Guidance,” to provide 
transportation services for enhanced mobility of seniors and individuals with disabilities.  The 
funds will be used for capital projects that are aligned with a goal of achieving requirements of the 
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). 

 
A.4. Incorporation of Additional Documents.  Each of the following documents is included as a part of 

this Grant Contract by reference or attachment.  In the event of a discrepancy or ambiguity 
regarding the Grantee's duties, responsibilities, and performance hereunder, these items shall 
govern in order of precedence below. 

 
a. this Grant Contract document with any attachments or exhibits (excluding the items listed 

at subsections b., c., and d. below); 
 
b. the Grantee’s approved 5310 Program application;  
 
c. the most current approved FTA State Management Plan; and  
 
d.  FTA Circular C 9070.1H “Enhanced Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities 

Program Guidance,” or the most recently FTA approved updated circular.  
 
A.5.   Incorporation of Federal Award Identification Worksheet. The federal award identification 

worksheet, which appears as Attachment One, is incorporated in this Grant Contract.  
 
B. TERM OF GRANT CONTRACT: 
 
 This Grant Contract shall be effective for the period beginning on September 1, 2025 (“Effective 

Date”) and ending on December 31, 2029, (“Term”).  The State shall have no obligation to the 
Grantee for fulfillment of the Scope outside the Term.  

 
C. PAYMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS:   
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C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Grant Contract 
exceed Zero Dollars and Zero Cents ($0.00) (“Maximum Liability”).  The Grant Budget, attached 
and incorporated hereto as Attachment Two, shall constitute the maximum amount due the 
Grantee under this Grant Contract.  The Grant Budget line-items include, but are not limited to, all 
applicable taxes, fees, overhead, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred 
by the Grantee. 

 
C.2. Compensation Firm.  The Maximum Liability of the State is not subject to escalation for any 

reason unless amended.  The Grant Budget amounts are firm for the Term and are not subject to 
escalation for any reason unless amended, except as provided in Section C.6. 

 
C.3. Payment Methodology.  The Grantee shall be reimbursed for actual, reasonable, and necessary 

costs based upon the Grant Budget, not to exceed the Maximum Liability established in Section 
C.1.  Upon progress toward the completion of the Scope, as described in Section A of this Grant 
Contract, the Grantee shall submit invoices prior to any reimbursement of allowable costs.   
 

C.4. Travel Compensation.  Reimbursement to the Grantee for travel, meals, or lodging shall be 
subject to amounts and limitations specified in the "State Comprehensive Travel Regulations," as 
they are amended from time to time, and shall be contingent upon and limited by the Grant 
Budget funding for said reimbursement.   

 
C.5. Invoice Requirements. The Grantee shall invoice the State no more often than monthly, with all 

necessary supporting documentation, and present such to: 
 

Tennessee Department of Transportation  
Public Transportation Section 
Division of  Passenger Transportation, Rail & Freight 
505 Deaderick Street – James K. Polk Building, Suite1200 
Nashville, Tennessee 37243 
 
a. Each invoice shall clearly and accurately detail all of the following required information 

(calculations must be extended and totaled correctly). 
 
(1) Invoice/Reference Number (assigned by the Grantee). 
(2) Invoice Date. 
(3) Invoice Period (to which the reimbursement request is applicable). 
(4) Grant Contract Number (assigned by the State).  
(5) Grantor:  Department of Transportation, Division of  Passenger Transportation, 

Rail & Freight. 
(6) Grantor Number (assigned by the Grantee to the above-referenced Grantor). 
(7) Grantee Name.  
(8) Grantee Tennessee Edison Registration ID Number Referenced in Preamble of 

this Grant Contract. 
(9) Grantee Remittance Address. 
(10) Grantee Contact for Invoice Questions (name, phone, or fax). 
(11) Itemization of Reimbursement Requested for the Invoice Period— it must detail, 

at minimum, all of the following:  
 
i. The amount requested by Grant Budget line-item (including any travel 

expenditure reimbursement requested and for which documentation and 
receipts, as required by "State Comprehensive Travel Regulations," are 
attached to the invoice). 

ii. The amount reimbursed by Grant Budget line-item to date. 
iii. The total amount reimbursed under the Grant Contract to date.  
iv. The total amount requested (all line-items) for the Invoice Period. 
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b. The Grantee understands and agrees to all of the following. 
 
(1) An invoice under this Grant Contract shall include only reimbursement requests 

for actual, reasonable, and necessary expenditures required in the delivery of 
service described by this Grant Contract and shall be subject to the Grant Budget 
and any other provision of this Grant Contract relating to allowable 
reimbursements.  

(2) An invoice under this Grant Contract shall not include any reimbursement 
request for future expenditures. 

(3) An invoice under this Grant Contract shall initiate the timeframe for 
reimbursement only when the State is in receipt of the invoice, and the invoice 
meets the minimum requirements of this section C.5. 

 
C.6.   Budget Line-item:  Expenditures, reimbursements, and payments under this Grant Contract shall 

adhere to the Grant Budget.  The Grantee may request revisions of Grant Budget line-items by 
letter, giving full details supporting such request, provided that such revisions do not increase 
total Grant Budget amount.  Grant Budget line-item revisions may not be made without prior, 
written approval of the State in which the terms of the approved revisions are explicitly set forth.  
Any increase in the total Grant Budget amount shall require a Grant Contract amendment. 

 
C.7. Disbursement Reconciliation and Close Out.  The Grantee shall submit any final invoice and a 

grant disbursement reconciliation report within ninety (90) days of the Grant Contract end date 
and in form and substance acceptable to the State.   
 
a. The Grant Budget specifies a Grantee Match Requirement and the final grant 

disbursement reconciliation report shall detail all Grantee expenditures recorded to meet 
said requirement. 
 
i. No Grantee expenditure shall be recorded and reported toward meeting a 

Grantee Match Requirement of more than one grant contract with the state of 
Tennessee. 

 
ii. The final grant disbursement reconciliation report shall specifically detail the 

exact amount of any Grantee failure to meet a Match Requirement, and the 
maximum total amount reimbursable by the State pursuant to this Grant 
Contract, as detailed by the Grant Budget column “Grant Contract,” shall be 
reduced by the amount that the Grantee failed to contribute to the Total Project 
as budgeted. 

 
b. If total disbursements by the State pursuant to this Grant Contract exceed the amounts 

permitted by Section C of this Grant Contract (including any adjustment pursuant to 
subsection a.ii. above), the Grantee shall refund the difference to the State.  The Grantee 
shall submit the refund with the final grant disbursement reconciliation report. 

 
c. The State shall not be responsible for the payment of any invoice submitted to the State 

after the grant disbursement reconciliation report.  The State will not deem any Grantee 
costs submitted for reimbursement after the grant disbursement reconciliation report to 
be allowable and reimbursable by the State, and such invoices will NOT be paid. 

 
d. The Grantee’s failure to provide a final grant disbursement reconciliation report to the 

state as required shall result in the Grantee being deemed ineligible for reimbursement 
under this Grant Contract, and the Grantee shall be required to refund any and all 
payments by the State pursuant to this Grant Contract.   
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e. The Grantee must close out its accounting records at the end of the Term in such a way 
that reimbursable expenditures and revenue collections are NOT carried forward. 

 
C.8. Indirect Cost.  Should the Grantee request reimbursement for indirect costs, the Grantee must 

submit to the State a copy of the indirect cost rate approved by the cognizant federal agency or 
the cognizant state agency, as applicable.  The Grantee will be reimbursed for indirect costs in 
accordance with the approved indirect cost rate and amounts and limitations specified in the 
attached Grant Budget.  Once the Grantee makes an election and treats a given cost as direct or 
indirect, it must apply that treatment consistently and may not change during the Term.  Any 
changes in the approved indirect cost rate must have prior approval of the cognizant federal 
agency or the cognizant state agency, as applicable.  If the indirect cost rate is provisional during 
the Term, once the rate becomes final, the Grantee agrees to remit any overpayment of funds to 
the State, and subject to the availability of funds the State agrees to remit any underpayment to 
the Grantee. 

 
C.9. Cost Allocation.  If any part of the costs to be reimbursed under this Grant Contract are joint costs 

involving allocation to more than one program or activity, such costs shall be allocated and 
reported in accordance with the provisions of Central Procurement Office Policy 2013-007 or any 
amendments or revisions made to this policy statement during the Term. 

 
C.10. Payment of Invoice.  A payment by the State shall not prejudice the State's right to object to or 

question any reimbursement, invoice, or matter in relation thereto.  A payment by the State shall 
not be construed as acceptance of any part of the work or service provided or as approval of any 
amount as an allowable cost.   

 
C.11. Non-allowable Costs.  Any amounts payable to the Grantee shall be subject to reduction for 

amounts included in any invoice or payment that are determined by the State, on the basis of 
audits or monitoring conducted in accordance with the terms of this Grant Contract, to constitute 
non-allowable costs.   

 
C.12. State’s Right to Set Off.  The State reserves the right to deduct from amounts that are or shall 

become due and payable to the Grantee under this Grant Contract or any other contract between 
the Grantee and the State of Tennessee under which the Grantee has a right to receive payment 
from the State.  

 
C.13. Prerequisite Documentation.  The Grantee shall not invoice the State under this Grant Contract 

until the State has received the following, properly completed documentation.   
 

a. The Grantee shall complete, sign, and present to the State an "Authorization Agreement 
for Automatic Deposit (ACH Credits) Form" provided by the State.  By doing so, the 
Grantee acknowledges and agrees that, once this form is received by the State, all 
payments to the Grantee under this or any other grant contract will be made by 
automated clearing house (“ACH”). 

  
b. The Grantee shall complete, sign, and return to the State the State-provided W-9 form.  

The taxpayer identification number on the W-9 form must be the same as the Grantee’s 
Federal Employer Identification Number or Social Security Number referenced in the 
Grantee’s Edison registration information. 

 
D. STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 
 
D.1. Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Grant Contract until it is signed by the parties 

and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and 
regulations (depending upon the specifics of this Grant Contract, the officials may include, but are 
not limited to, the Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human 
Resources, and the Comptroller of the Treasury). 
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D.2. Modification and Amendment.  This Grant Contract may be modified only by a written amendment 

signed by all parties and approved by the officials who approved the Grant Contract and, 
depending upon the specifics of the Grant Contract as amended, any additional officials required 
by Tennessee laws and regulations (said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 

 
D.3. Termination for Convenience.  The State may terminate this Grant Contract without cause for any 

reason.  A termination for convenience shall not be a breach of this Grant Contract by the State.  
The State shall give the Grantee at least thirty (30) days written notice before the effective 
termination date.  The Grantee shall be entitled to compensation for authorized expenditures and 
satisfactory services completed as of the termination date, but in no event shall the State be liable 
to the Grantee for compensation for any service that has not been rendered.  The final decision 
as to the amount for which the State is liable shall be determined by the State.   The Grantee 
shall not have any right to any actual general, special, incidental, consequential, or any other 
damages whatsoever of any description or amount for the State’s exercise of its right to terminate 
for convenience.  

 
D.4. Termination for Cause.  If the Grantee fails to properly perform its obligations under this Grant 

Contract in a timely or proper manner, or if the Grantee violates any terms of this Grant Contract 
(“Breach Condition”), the State shall have the right to immediately terminate the Grant Contract 
and withhold payments in excess of compensation for completed services or provided goods.  
Notwithstanding the above, the Grantee shall not be relieved of liability to the State for damages 
sustained by virtue of any Breach Condition and the State may seek other remedies allowed at 
law or in equity for breach of this Grant Contract. 

 
D.5. Subcontracting.  The Grantee shall not assign this Grant Contract or enter into a subcontract for 

any of the services performed under this Grant Contract without obtaining the prior written 
approval of the State.  If such subcontracts are approved by the State, each shall contain, at a 
minimum, sections of this Grant Contract pertaining to "Conflicts of Interest," “Lobbying,” 
"Nondiscrimination," “Public Accountability,” “Public Notice,” and “Records" (as identified by the 
section headings).  Notwithstanding any use of approved subcontractors, the Grantee shall 
remain responsible for all work performed. 

 
D.6. Conflicts of Interest.  The Grantee warrants that no part of the total Grant Contract Amount shall 

be paid directly or indirectly to an employee or official of the State of Tennessee as wages, 
compensation, or gifts in exchange for acting as an officer, agent, employee, subcontractor, or 
consultant to the Grantee in connection with any work contemplated or performed relative to this 
Grant Contract.  
 
The Grantee acknowledges, understands, and agrees that this Grant Contract shall be null and 
void if the Grantee is, or within the past six months has been, an employee of the State of 
Tennessee or if the Grantee is an entity in which a controlling interest is held by an individual who 
is, or within the past six months has been, an employee of the State of Tennessee.   

   
D.7. Lobbying.  The Grantee certifies, to the best of its knowledge and belief, that:  
 

a. No federally appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the 
undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or 
employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or 
an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any federal 
contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, the entering into 
of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or 
modification of any federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement. 
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b. If any funds other than federally appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any 
person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a 
Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member 
of Congress in connection with this contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the 
Grantee shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, “Disclosure of Lobbying 
Activities,'' in accordance with its instructions. 

 
c. The Grantee shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award 

documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including subcontracts, sub-grants, and 
contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients 
shall certify and disclose accordingly.   

 
This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this 
transaction was made or entered into and is a prerequisite for making or entering into this 
transaction imposed by 31 U.S.C. § 1352.   

 
D.8. Communications and Contacts.  All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other 

communications required or contemplated by this Grant Contract shall be in writing and shall be 
made by certified, first class mail, return receipt requested and postage prepaid, by overnight 
courier service with an asset tracking system, or by email or facsimile transmission with recipient 
confirmation.  All communications, regardless of method of transmission, shall be addressed to 
the respective party as set out below:   
 

 The State: 
 
Samantha M. Deal, Accessible Transportation Coordinator 

 Office of Mobility & Accessible Transportation 
 Public Transportation Section 
 Division of  Passenger Transportation, Rail & Freight 

James K. Polk Building, Suite 1200 
505 Deaderick Street 
Nashville, Tennessee 37243  
Samantha.M.Deal@tn.gov  
Phone: (615) 532-7460 
Fax: (615) 253-1482 
 
The Grantee: 
 

 Tammany Carter, Director  
Ashland City Town (Thrive 55+) 
233 Tennessee Waltz Parkway, Suite 103 

 Ashland City, TN 37015 
tcarter@ashlandcitytn.gov 
Phone: (615) 792-3629 
 
A change to the above contact information requires written notice to the person designated by the 
other party to receive notice.    

 
All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other communications shall be considered 
effectively given upon receipt or recipient confirmation as may be required. 

 
D.9. Subject to Funds Availability.  This Grant Contract is subject to the appropriation and availability 

of State or Federal funds.  In the event that the funds are not appropriated or are otherwise 
unavailable, the State reserves the right to terminate this Grant Contract upon written notice to 
the Grantee.  The State’s right to terminate this Grant Contract due to lack of funds is not a 
breach of this Grant Contract by the State.  Upon receipt of the written notice, the Grantee shall 
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cease all work associated with the Grant Contract.  Should such an event occur, the Grantee 
shall be entitled to compensation for all satisfactory and authorized services completed as of the 
termination date.  Upon such termination, the Grantee shall have no right to recover from the 
State any actual, general, special, incidental, consequential, or any other damages whatsoever of 
any description or amount. 

 
D.10. Nondiscrimination.  The Grantee agrees that no person shall be excluded from participation in, be 

denied benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination in the performance of this Grant 
Contract or in the employment practices of the Grantee on the grounds of handicap or disability, 
age, race, color, religion, sex, national origin, or any other classification protected by Federal, 
Tennessee State constitutional, or statutory law.  The Grantee shall, upon request, show proof of 
such nondiscrimination and shall post in conspicuous places, available to all employees and 
applicants, notices of nondiscrimination. 

 
D.11. HIPAA Compliance. As applicable, the State and the Grantee shall comply with obligations under 

the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA”), Health Information 
Technology for Economic and Clinical Health (“HITECH”) Act and any other relevant laws and 
regulations regarding privacy (collectively the “Privacy Rules”).  The obligations set forth in this 
Section shall survive the termination of this Grant Contract. 

 
a. The Grantee warrants to the State that it is familiar with the requirements of the Privacy 

Rules, and will comply with all applicable requirements in the course of this Grant 
Contract. 

 
b. The Grantee warrants that it will cooperate with the State, including cooperation and 

coordination with State privacy officials and other compliance officers required by the 
Privacy Rules, in the course of performance of this Grant Contract so that both parties 
will be in compliance with the Privacy Rules. 

 
c. The State and the Grantee will sign documents, including but not limited to business 

associate agreements, as required by the Privacy Rules and that are reasonably 
necessary to keep the State and the Grantee in compliance with the Privacy Rules.  This 
provision shall not apply if information received or delivered by the parties under this 
Grant Contract is NOT “protected health information” as defined by the Privacy Rules, or 
if the Privacy Rules permit the parties to receive or deliver the information without 
entering into a business associate agreement or signing another document. 

 
d. The Grantee will indemnify the State and hold it harmless for any violation by the Grantee 

or its subcontractors of the Privacy Rules.  This includes the costs of responding to a 
breach of protected health information, the costs of responding to a government 
enforcement action related to the breach, and any fines, penalties, or damages paid by 
the State because of the violation. 

 
D.12. Public Accountability.  If the Grantee is subject to Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-4-401 et seq., or if this 

Grant Contract involves the provision of services to citizens by the Grantee on behalf of the State, 
the Grantee agrees to establish a system through which recipients of services may present 
grievances about the operation of the service program. The Grantee shall also display in a 
prominent place, located near the passageway through which the public enters in order to receive 
Grant supported services, a sign at least eleven inches (11") in height and seventeen inches (17") 
in width stating: 
 
NOTICE:  THIS AGENCY IS A RECIPIENT OF TAXPAYER FUNDING. IF YOU OBSERVE AN 
AGENCY DIRECTOR OR EMPLOYEE ENGAGING IN ANY ACTIVITY WHICH YOU CONSIDER 
TO BE ILLEGAL, IMPROPER, OR WASTEFUL, PLEASE CALL THE STATE COMPTROLLER’S 
TOLL-FREE HOTLINE:  1-800-232-5454. 
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 The sign shall be on the form prescribed by the Comptroller of the Treasury.  The Grantor State 
Agency shall obtain copies of the sign from the Comptroller of the Treasury, and upon request 
from the Grantee, provide Grantee with any necessary signs. 

   
D.13. Public Notice.  All notices, informational pamphlets, press releases, research reports, signs, and 

similar public notices prepared and released by the Grantee in relation to this Grant Contract shall 
include the statement, “This project is funded under a Grant Contract with the State of 
Tennessee.”  All notices by the Grantee in relation to this Grant Contract shall be approved by the 
State. 

 
D.14. Licensure.  The Grantee and its employees and all sub-grantees shall be licensed pursuant to all 

applicable federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules, and regulations and shall upon 
request provide proof of all licenses. 

 
D.15. Records.  The Grantee and any approved subcontractor shall maintain documentation for all 

charges under this Grant Contract. The books, records, and documents of the Grantee and any 
approved subcontractor, insofar as they relate to work performed or money received under this 
Grant Contract, shall be maintained for a period of five (5) full years from the date of the final 
payment and shall be subject to audit at any reasonable time and upon reasonable notice by the 
Grantor State Agency, the Comptroller of the Treasury, or their duly appointed representatives.   

 
The records shall be maintained in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board 
(FASB) Accounting Standards Codification, Public Company Accounting Oversight Board 
(PCAOB) Accounting Standards Codification, or Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB) Accounting Standards Codification, as applicable, and any related AICPA Industry Audit 
and Accounting guides. 

In addition, documentation of grant applications, budgets, reports, awards, and expenditures will 
be maintained in accordance with U.S. Office of Management and Budget’s Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Audit Requirements, and Cost Principles for Federal Awards. 

The Grantee shall also comply with any recordkeeping and reporting requirements prescribed by 
the Tennessee Comptroller of the Treasury. 

The Grantee shall establish a system of internal controls that utilize the COSO Internal Control - 
Integrated Framework model as the basic foundation for the internal control system.  The Grantee 
shall incorporate any additional Comptroller of the Treasury directives into its internal control 
system. 

Any other required records or reports which are not contemplated in the above standards shall 
follow the format designated by the head of the Grantor State Agency, the Central Procurement 
Office, or the Commissioner of Finance and Administration of the State of Tennessee. 

 
D.16. Monitoring.  The Grantee’s activities conducted and records maintained pursuant to this Grant 

Contract shall be subject to monitoring and evaluation by the State, the Comptroller of the 
Treasury, or their duly appointed representatives. 

 
D.17. Progress Reports.  The Grantee shall submit brief, periodic, progress reports to the State as 

requested. 
 
D.18. Annual and Final Reports.  The Grantee shall submit, within three (3) months of the conclusion of 

each year of the Term, an annual report. For grant contracts with a term of less than one (1) year, 
the Grantee shall submit a final report within three (3) months of the conclusion of the Term. For 
grant contracts with multiyear terms, the final report will take the place of the annual report for the 
final year of the Term. The Grantee shall submit annual and final reports to the Grantor State 
Agency.  At minimum, annual and final reports shall include: (a) the Grantee’s name; (b) the 
Grant Contract’s Edison identification number, Term, and total amount; (c) a narrative section that 
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describes the program’s goals, outcomes, successes and setbacks, whether the Grantee used 
benchmarks or indicators to determine progress, and whether any proposed activities were not 
completed; and (d) other relevant details requested by the Grantor State Agency. Annual and 
final report documents to be completed by the Grantee shall appear on the Grantor State 
Agency’s website or as an attachment to the Grant Contract.       

 
D.19. Audit Report.  For purposes of this Section, pass-through entity means a non-federal entity that 

provides a subaward to a subrecipient to carry out part of a federal program.   

 The Grantee shall provide audited financial statements to the Tennessee Comptroller of the 
Treasury (“Comptroller”) if during the Grantee’s fiscal year, the Grantee: (1) expends seven 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) or more in direct and indirect federal financial 
assistance and the State is a pass-through entity; (2) expends seven hundred fifty thousand 
dollars ($750,000) or more in state funds from the State; or (3) expends seven hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($750,000) or more in federal financial assistance and state funds from the 
State, and the State is a pass-through entity.  For Grantee fiscal years beginning on or after 
October 1, 2024, an audit threshold of one million dollars ($1,000,000) shall apply. 

At least ninety (90) days before the end of its fiscal year, the Grantee shall complete the 
Information for Audit Purposes (“IAP”) form online (accessible through the Edison Supplier Portal) 
to notify the State whether or not Grantee is subject to an audit. The Grantee should submit only 
one, completed form online during the Grantee’s fiscal year.  Immediately after the fiscal year has 
ended, the Grantee shall fill out the End of Fiscal Year (“EOFY”) form (accessible through the 
Edison Supplier portal).  If the Grantee is subject to an audit, Grantee shall obtain the 
Comptroller’s approval before engaging a licensed, independent public accountant to perform the 
audit. The Grantee may contact the Comptroller for assistance identifying auditors. 

The audit contract between the Grantee and the Auditor shall be on a contract form prescribed by 
the Comptroller.  The Grantee shall be responsible for payment of fees for an audit prepared by a 
licensed, independent public accountant. Payment of the audit fees by the Grantee shall be 
subject to the provision relating to such fees contained within this Grant Contract. The Grantee 
shall be responsible for reimbursing the Comptroller for any costs of an audit prepared by the 
Comptroller.   

 All audits shall be performed in accordance with the Comptroller’s requirements, as posted on its 
web site.  When a federal single audit is required, the audit shall  be performed in accordance 
with U.S. Office of Management and Budget’s Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards.  

A copy of the audit report shall be provided to the Comptroller by the licensed, independent public 
accountant. Audit reports shall be made available to the public.  The Grantee shall also submit a 
copy of the audit report to the State: TDOT.ExternalAudit@tn.gov. 

D.20. Procurement.  If other terms of this Grant Contract allow reimbursement for the cost of goods, 
materials, supplies, equipment, or contracted services, such procurement shall be made on a 
competitive basis, including the use of competitive bidding procedures, where practical.  The 
Grantee shall maintain documentation for the basis of each procurement for which 
reimbursement is paid pursuant to this Grant Contract.  In each instance where it is determined 
that use of a competitive procurement method is not practical, supporting documentation shall 
include a written justification for the decision and for use of a non-competitive procurement.  If the 
Grantee is a subrecipient, the Grantee shall comply with 2 C.F.R. §§ 200.317—200.327 when 
procuring property and services under a federal award.  
 
The Grantee shall obtain prior approval from the State before purchasing any equipment under 
this Grant Contract. 
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 For purposes of this Grant Contract, the term “equipment” shall include any article of 
nonexpendable, tangible, personal property having a useful life of more than one year and an 
acquisition cost which equals or exceeds ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00).   

 
D.21. Strict Performance.  Failure by any party to this Grant Contract to insist in any one or more cases 

upon the strict performance of any of the terms, covenants, conditions, or provisions of this 
agreement shall not be construed as a waiver or relinquishment of any such term, covenant, 
condition, or provision. No term or condition of this Grant Contract shall be held to be waived, 
modified, or deleted except by a written amendment signed by the parties hereto. 

 
D.22. Independent Contractor.  The parties shall not act as employees, partners, joint venturers, or 

associates of one another in the performance of this Grant Contract.  The parties acknowledge 
that they are independent contracting entities and that nothing in this Grant Contract shall be 
construed to create a principal/agent relationship or to allow either to exercise control or direction 
over the manner or method by which the other transacts its business affairs or provides its usual 
services.  The employees or agents of one party shall not be deemed or construed to be the 
employees or agents of the other party for any purpose whatsoever. 
 
The Grantee, being an independent contractor and not an employee of the State, agrees to carry 
adequate public liability and other appropriate forms of insurance, including adequate public 
liability and other appropriate forms of insurance on the Grantee’s employees, and to pay all 
applicable taxes incident to this Grant Contract. 

 
D.23. Limitation of State’s Liability.  The State shall have no liability except as specifically provided in 

this Grant Contract.  In no event will the State be liable to the Grantee or any other party for any 
lost revenues, lost profits, loss of business, loss of grant funding, decrease in the value of any 
securities or cash position, time, money, goodwill, or any indirect, special, incidental, punitive, 
exemplary or consequential damages of any nature, whether based on warranty, contract, 
statute, regulation, tort (including but not limited to negligence), or any other legal theory that may 
arise under this Grant Contract or otherwise.  The State’s total liability under this Grant Contract 
(including any exhibits, schedules, amendments or other attachments to the Contract) or 
otherwise shall under no circumstances exceed the Maximum Liability originally established in 
Section C.1 of this Grant Contract.  This limitation of liability is cumulative and not per incident. 

 
D.24. Force Majeure.   “Force Majeure Event” means fire, flood, earthquake, elements of nature or acts 

of God, wars, riots, civil disorders, rebellions or revolutions, acts of terrorism or any other similar 
cause beyond the reasonable control of the Party except to the extent that the non-performing 
Party is at fault in failing to prevent or causing the default or delay, and provided that the default 
or delay cannot reasonably be circumvented by the non-performing Party through the use of 
alternate sources, workaround plans or other means.  A strike, lockout or labor dispute shall not 
excuse either Party from its obligations under this Grant Contract.  Except as set forth in this 
Section, any failure or delay by a Party in the performance of its obligations under this Grant 
Contract arising from a Force Majeure Event is not a default under this Grant Contract or grounds 
for termination.  The non-performing Party will be excused from performing those obligations 
directly affected by the Force Majeure Event, and only for as long as the Force Majeure Event 
continues, provided that the Party continues to use diligent, good faith efforts to resume 
performance without delay.  The occurrence of a Force Majeure Event affecting Grantee’s 
representatives, suppliers, subcontractors, customers or business apart from this Grant Contract 
is not a Force Majeure Event under this Grant Contract.  Grantee will promptly notify the State of 
any delay caused by a Force Majeure Event (to be confirmed in a written notice to the State 
within one (1) day of the inception of the delay) that a Force Majeure Event has occurred, and will 
describe in reasonable detail the nature of the Force Majeure Event.  If any Force Majeure Event 
results in a delay in Grantee’s performance longer than forty-eight (48) hours, the State may, 
upon notice to Grantee: (a) cease payment of the fees until Grantee resumes performance of the 
affected obligations; or (b) immediately terminate this Grant Contract or any purchase order, in 
whole or in part, without further payment except for fees then due and payable.  Grantee will not 



3-5-2025 GR 
 

TDOT PROJECT NO.: 995310-S3-454 
FTA PROJECT NO.: TN2020-047 

DGA NO.: DG26-86773 
 

 12

increase its charges under this Grant Contract or charge the State any fees other than those 
provided for in this Grant Contract as the result of a Force Majeure Event. 

  
D.25. Tennessee Department of Revenue Registration. The Grantee shall comply with all applicable 

registration requirements contained in Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 67-6-601 – 608.  Compliance with 
applicable registration requirements is a material requirement of this Grant Contract. 

 
D.26.  Reserved. 
 
D.27. State Interest in Equipment or Motor Vehicles.  The Grantee shall take legal title to all equipment 

or motor vehicles purchased totally or in part with funds provided under this Grant Contract, 
subject to the State’s equitable interest therein, to the extent of its pro rata share, based upon the 
State’s contribution to the purchase price.  The term "equipment" shall include any article of 
nonexpendable, tangible, personal property having a useful life of more than one year and an 
acquisition cost which equals or exceeds ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00). The term “motor 
vehicle” shall include any article of tangible personal property that is required to be registered 
under the “Tennessee Motor Vehicle Title and Registration Law”, Tenn. Code Ann. Title 55, 
Chapters 1-6.  
 
As authorized by the Tennessee Uniform Commercial Code, Tenn. Code Ann. Title 47, Chapter 9 
and the “Tennessee Motor Vehicle Title and Registration Law,” Tenn. Code Ann. Title 55, 
Chapters 1-6, the parties intend this Grant Contract to create a security interest in favor of the 
State in the equipment or motor vehicles acquired by the Grantee pursuant to the provisions of 
this Grant Contract.  A further intent of this Grant Contract is to acknowledge and continue the 
security interest in favor of the State in the equipment or motor vehicles acquired by the Grantee 
pursuant to the provisions of this program’s prior year Grant Contracts between the State and the 
Grantee. 
 
The Grantee grants the State a security interest in all equipment or motor vehicles acquired in 
whole or in part by the Grantee under this Grant Contract. This Grant Contract is intended to be a 
security agreement pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code for any of the equipment or motor 
vehicles herein specified which, under applicable law, may be subject to a security interest 
pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code, and the Grantee hereby grants the State a security 
interest in said equipment or motor vehicles.  The Grantee agrees that the State may file this 
Grant Contract or a reproduction thereof, in any appropriate office, as a financing statement for 
any of the equipment or motor vehicles herein specified.  Any reproduction of this or any other 
security agreement or financing statement shall be sufficient as a financing statement.  In 
addition, the Grantee agrees to execute and deliver to the State, upon the State's request, any 
financing statements, as well as extensions, renewals, and amendments thereof, and 
reproduction of this Grant Contract in such form as the State may require to perfect a security 
interest with respect to said equipment or motor vehicles.  The Grantee shall pay all costs of filing 
such financing statements and any extensions, renewals, amendments and releases thereof, and 
shall pay all reasonable costs and expenses of any record searches for financing statements the 
State may reasonably require.  Without the prior written consent of the State, the Grantee shall 
not create or suffer to be created pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code any other security 
interest in said equipment or motor vehicles, including replacements and additions thereto.  Upon 
the Grantee's breach of any covenant or agreement contained in this Grant Contract, including 
the covenants to pay when due all sums secured by this Grant Contract, the State shall have the 
remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code and, at the State's option, may 
also invoke the remedies herein provided. 
 
The Grantee agrees to be responsible for the accountability, maintenance, management, and 
inventory of all property purchased totally or in part with funds provided under this Grant Contract.  
The Grantee shall maintain a perpetual inventory system for all equipment or motor vehicles 
purchased with funds provided under this Grant Contract and shall submit an inventory control 
report which must include, at a minimum, the following: 
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a. Description of the equipment or motor vehicles; 

 b.  Vehicle identification number; 
c. Manufacturer’s serial number or other identification number, when applicable;  
d. Acquisition date, cost, and check number; 
e. Fund source, State Grant number, or other applicable fund source identification; 
f. Percentage of state funds applied to the purchase; 
g. Location within the Grantee’s operations where the equipment or motor vehicles is used; 
h. Condition of the property or disposition date if Grantee no longer has possession; 
i. Depreciation method, if applicable; and 
j. Monthly depreciation amount, if applicable. 
 
The Grantee shall tag equipment or motor vehicles with an identification number which is cross 
referenced to the equipment or motor vehicle item on the inventory control report.  The Grantee 
shall inventory equipment or motor vehicles annually.  The Grantee must compare the results of 
the inventory with the inventory control report and investigate any differences.  The Grantee must 
then adjust the inventory control report to reflect the results of the physical inventory and 
subsequent investigation.  
 
The Grantee shall submit its inventory control report of all equipment or motor vehicles purchased 
with funding through this Grant Contract within thirty (30) days of its end date and in form and 
substance acceptable to the State.  This inventory control report shall contain, at a minimum, the 
requirements specified above for inventory control. The Grantee shall notify the State, in writing, 
of any equipment or motor vehicle loss describing the reasons for the loss.  Should the equipment 
or motor vehicles be destroyed, lost, or stolen, the Grantee shall be responsible to the State for 
the pro rata amount of the residual value at the time of loss based upon the State's original 
contribution to the purchase price.  
 
Upon termination of the Grant Contract, where a further contractual relationship is not entered 
into, or at another time during the term of the Grant Contract, the Grantee shall request written 
approval from the State for any proposed disposition of equipment or motor vehicles purchased 
with Grant funds.  All equipment or motor vehicles shall be disposed of in such a manner as the 
parties may agree from among alternatives approved by the Tennessee Department of General 
Services as appropriate and in accordance with any applicable federal laws or regulations. 

 
D.28. State and Federal Compliance.  The Grantee shall comply with all applicable state and federal 

laws and regulations in the performance of this Grant Contract. 
 
D.29. Governing Law.  This Grant Contract shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the 

laws of the State of Tennessee, without regard to its conflict or choice of law rules.  The Grantee 
agrees that it will be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the State of Tennessee in 
actions that may arise under this Grant Contract.  The Grantee acknowledges and agrees that 
any rights or claims against the State of Tennessee or its employees hereunder, and any 
remedies arising there from, shall be subject to and limited to those rights and remedies, if any, 
available under Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 9-8-101 through 9-8-408. 

 
D.30. Completeness.  This Grant Contract is complete and contains the entire understanding between 

the parties relating to the subject matter contained herein, including all the terms and conditions 
of the parties’ agreement.  This Grant Contract supersedes any and all prior understandings, 
representations, negotiations, and agreements between the parties relating hereto, whether 
written or oral. 

 
D.31. Severability.  If any terms and conditions of this Grant Contract are held to be invalid or 

unenforceable as a matter of law, the other terms and conditions hereof shall not be affected 
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thereby and shall remain in full force and effect.  To this end, the terms and conditions of this 
Grant Contract are declared severable. 

 
D.32. Headings.  Section headings are for reference purposes only and shall not be construed as part 

of this Grant Contract. 
 
D.33. Iran Divestment Act.   The requirements of Tenn. Code Ann. § 12-12-101, et seq., addressing 

contracting with persons as defined at Tenn. Code Ann. §12-12-103(5) that engage in investment 
activities in Iran, shall be a material provision of this Grant Contract.  The Grantee certifies, under 
penalty of perjury, that to the best of its knowledge and belief that it is not on the list created 
pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. § 12-12-106. 

 
D.34.    Debarment and Suspension.  The Grantee certifies, to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it, 

its current and future principals, its current and future subcontractors and their principals: 
               
 a. are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or 

 voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any federal or state department or 
 agency; 

 
 b. have not within a three (3) year period preceding this Grant Contract been convicted of, 

 or had a civil judgment rendered against them from commission of fraud, or a criminal 
 offence in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public 
 (federal, state, or local) transaction or grant under a public transaction; violation of 
 federal or state antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, 
 falsification, or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen 
 property; 

 
 c. are not presently indicted or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government 

 entity (federal, state, or local) with commission of any of the offenses detailed in section 
 b. of this certification; and 

 
 d. have not within a three (3) year period preceding this Grant Contract had one or more 

 public transactions (federal, state, or local) terminated for cause or default.  
           

 The Grantee shall provide immediate written notice to the State if at any time it learns that there 
was an earlier failure to disclose information or that due to changed circumstances, its principals 
or the principals of its subcontractors are excluded or disqualified, or presently fall under any of 
the prohibitions of sections a-d.  

 
D.35. Confidentiality of Records.  Strict standards of confidentiality of records and information shall be 

maintained in accordance with the requirements of this Grant Contract and applicable state and 
federal law. All material, information, and data regardless of form, medium, or method of 
communication, that the Grantee will have access to, acquire, or is provided to the Grantee by the 
State or acquired by the Grantee on behalf of the State shall be regarded as “Confidential 
Information.” The State grants the Grantee a limited license to use the Confidential Information 
but only to perform its obligations under the Grant Contract. Nothing in this Section shall permit 
Grantee to disclose any Confidential Information, regardless of whether is has been disclosed or 
made available to the Grantee dur to intentional or negligent actions or inactions of agents of the 
State or third parties. Confidential Information shall not be disclosed except as required under 
state or federal law or otherwise authorized in writing by the State. Grantee shall take all 
necessary steps to safeguard the confidentiality of such Confidential Information in conformance 
with the requirements of this Grant Contract and with applicable state and federal law. 

 
 As long as the Grantee maintains State Confidential Information, the obligations set forth in this 

Section shall survive the termination of this Grant Contract. 
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D.36.  State Sponsored Insurance Plan Enrollment. The Grantee warrants that it will not enroll or permit 
its employees, officials, or employees of contractors to enroll or participate in a state sponsored 
health insurance plan through their employment, official, or contractual relationship with Grantee 
unless Grantee first demonstrates to the satisfaction of the Department of Finance and 
Administration that it and any contract entity satisfies the definition of a governmental or 
quasigovernmental entity as defined by federal law applicable to ERISA. 

 
E. SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:  
 
E.1. Conflicting Terms and Conditions.  Should any of these special terms and conditions conflict with 

any other terms and conditions of this Grant Contract, the special terms and conditions shall be 
subordinate to the Grant Contract’s other terms and conditions.  

 
E.2. Printing Authorization.  The Grantee agrees that no publication coming within the jurisdiction of 

Tenn. Code Ann.§§ 12-7-101, et seq., shall be printed pursuant to this Grant Contract unless a 
printing authorization number has been obtained and affixed as required by Tenn. Code Ann. § 
12-7-103(d). 

 
E.3. Prohibited Advertising.  The Grantee shall not refer to this Grant Contract or the Grantee’s 

relationship with the State under this Grant Contract in commercial advertising in such a manner 
as to state or imply that the Grantee or the Grantee’s goods or services are endorsed.  The 
obligations set forth in this Section shall survive the termination of this Grant Contract. 

 
E.4. Environmental Tobacco Smoke.  Pursuant to the provisions of the federal “Pro-Children Act of 

1994” and the “Children’s Act for Clean Indoor Air of 1995,” Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 39-17-1601 
through 1606, the Grantee shall prohibit smoking of tobacco products within any indoor premises 
in which services are provided to individuals under the age of eighteen (18) years.  The Grantee 
shall post “no smoking” signs in appropriate, permanent sites within such premises.  This 
prohibition shall be applicable during all hours, not just the hours in which children are present.  
Violators of the prohibition may be subject to civil penalties and fines.  This prohibition shall apply 
to and be made part of any subcontract related to this Grant Contract. 

 
E.5. Personally Identifiable Information.  While performing its obligations under this Grant Contract, 

Grantee may have access to Personally Identifiable Information held by the State (“PII”).  For the 
purposes of this Grant Contract, “PII” includes “Nonpublic Personal Information” as that term is 
defined in Title V of the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act of 1999 or any successor federal statute, and 
the rules and regulations thereunder, all as may be amended or supplemented from time to time 
(“GLBA”) and personally identifiable information and other data protected under any other 
applicable laws, rule or regulation of any jurisdiction relating to disclosure or use of personal 
information (“Privacy Laws”).  Grantee agrees it shall not do or omit to do anything which would 
cause the State to be in breach of any Privacy Laws.  Grantee shall, and shall cause its 
employees, agents and representatives to: (i) keep PII confidential and may use and disclose PII 
only as necessary to carry out those specific aspects of the purpose for which the PII was 
disclosed to Grantee and in accordance with this Grant Contract, GLBA and Privacy Laws; and 
(ii) implement and maintain appropriate technical and organizational measures regarding 
information security to: (A) ensure the security and confidentiality of PII; (B) protect against any 
threats or hazards to the security or integrity of PII; and (C) prevent unauthorized access to or 
use of PII.  Grantee shall immediately notify State: (1) of any disclosure or use of any PII by 
Grantee or any of its employees, agents and representatives in breach of this Grant Contract; and 
(2) of any disclosure of any PII to Grantee or its employees, agents and representatives where 
the purpose of such disclosure is not known to Grantee or its employees, agents and 
representatives.  The State reserves the right to review Grantee's policies and procedures used 
to maintain the security and confidentiality of PII and Grantee shall, and cause its employees, 
agents and representatives to, comply with all reasonable requests or directions from the State to 
enable the State to verify or ensure that Grantee is in full compliance with its obligations under 
this Grant Contract in relation to PII.  Upon termination or expiration of the Grant Contract or at 
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the State’s direction at any time in its sole discretion, whichever is earlier, Grantee shall 
immediately return to the State any and all PII which it has received under this Grant Contract 
and shall destroy all records of such PII.   

 
The Grantee shall report to the State any instances of unauthorized access to or potential 
disclosure of PII in the custody or control of Grantee (“Unauthorized Disclosure”) that come to the 
Grantee’s attention.  Any such report shall be made by the Grantee within twenty-four (24) hours 
after the Unauthorized Disclosure has come to the attention of the Grantee.  Grantee shall take 
all necessary measures to halt any further Unauthorized Disclosures.  The Grantee, at the sole 
discretion of the State, shall provide no cost credit monitoring services for individuals whose PII 
was affected by the Unauthorized Disclosure.  The Grantee shall bear the cost of notification to all 
individuals affected by the Unauthorized Disclosure, including individual letters and public notice.  
The remedies set forth in this Section are not exclusive and are in addition to any claims or 
remedies available to this State under this Grant Contract or otherwise available at law.  The 
obligations set forth in this Section shall survive the termination of this Grant Contract. 

 
E.6. Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA). 
 
             This Grant Contract requires the Grantee to provide supplies or services that are funded in whole 

or in part by federal funds that are subject to FFATA. The Grantee is responsible for ensuring that 
all applicable FFATA requirements, including but not limited to those below, are met and that the 
Grantee provides information to the State as required.   

 
The Grantee shall comply with the following: 

 
a. Reporting of Total Compensation of the Grantee’s Executives.  

 
(1) The Grantee shall report the names and total compensation of each of its five 

most highly compensated executives for the Grantee’s preceding completed 
fiscal year, if in the Grantee’s preceding fiscal year it received: 
 
i. 80 percent or more of the Grantee’s annual gross revenues from Federal 

procurement contracts and federal financial assistance subject to the 
Transparency Act, as defined at 2 CFR 170.320 (and sub awards); and  

ii. $25,000,000 or more in annual gross revenues from federal procurement 
contracts (and subcontracts), and federal financial assistance subject to 
the Transparency Act (and sub awards); and 

iii. The public does not have access to information about the compensation 
of the executives through periodic reports filed under section 13(a) or 
15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. § 78m(a), 
78o(d)) or § 6104 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986. (To determine if 
the public has access to the compensation information, see the U.S. 
Security and Exchange Commission total compensation filings at 
http://www.sec.gov/answers/execomp.htm.). 

 
As defined in 2 C.F.R. § 170.315, “Executive” means officers, managing 
partners, or any other employees in management positions. 
 

(2) Total compensation means the cash and noncash dollar value earned by the 
executive during the Grantee’s preceding fiscal year and includes the following 
(for more information see 17 CFR § 229.402(c)(2)):  

 
i. Salary and bonus.  
ii. Awards of stock, stock options, and stock appreciation rights. Use the 

dollar amount recognized for financial statement reporting purposes with 
respect to the fiscal year in accordance with the Statement of Financial 
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Accounting Standards No. 123 (Revised 2004) (FAS 123R), Shared 
Based Payments.  

iii. Earnings for services under non-equity incentive plans. This does not 
include group life, health, hospitalization or medical reimbursement plans 
that do not discriminate in favor of executives, and are available 
generally to all salaried employees.  

iv. Change in pension value. This is the change in present value of defined 
benefit and actuarial pension plans.  

v. Above-market earnings on deferred compensation which is not tax 
qualified.  

vi. Other compensation, if the aggregate value of all such other 
compensation (e.g. severance, termination payments, value of life 
insurance paid on behalf of the employee, perquisites or property) for the 
executive exceeds $10,000. 

 
b. The Grantee must report executive total compensation described above to the State by 

the end of the month during which this Grant Contract is established.   
 
c. If this Grant Contract is amended to extend its term, the Grantee must submit an 

executive total compensation report to the State by the end of the month in which the 
amendment to this Grant Contract becomes effective. 

 
d. The Grantee will obtain a Unique Entity Identifier (UEI) and maintain its number for the 

term of this Grant Contract.  More information about obtaining a Unique Entity Identifier 
can be found at: https://www.gsa.gov.  

 
The Grantee’s failure to comply with the above requirements is a material breach of this Grant 
Contract for which the State may terminate this Grant Contract for cause.  The State will not be 
obligated to pay any outstanding invoice received from the Grantee unless and until the Grantee 
is in full compliance with the above requirements. 

 
E.7. Transfer of Grantee’s Obligations. 
 The Grantee shall not transfer or restructure its operations related to this Grant Contract without 

the prior written approval of the State. The Grantee shall immediately notify the State in writing of 
a proposed transfer or restructuring of its operations related to this Grant Contract. The State 
reserves the right to request additional information or impose additional terms and conditions 
before approving a proposed transfer or restructuring. 

 
E.8. Equal Opportunity.  As a condition for receipt of grant funds, the Grantee agrees to comply with 

41 C.F. R. § 60-1.4 as that section is amended from time to time during the term. 
 
E.9. Americans with Disabilities Act.  The Grantee must comply with the Americans with Disabilities 

Act (ADA) of 1990, as amended, including implementing regulations codified at 28 CFR Part 35 
"Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability in State and Local Government Services" and at 28 
CFR Part 36 "Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability in Public Accommodations and 
Commercial Facilities," and any other laws or regulations governing the provision of services to 
persons with a disability, as applicable. For more information, please visit the ADA website: 
http://www.ada.gov. 

 
E.10. Notice to Third Party Participants. Federal requirements that apply to the State or the Award, the 

accompanying Underlying Agreement, and any Amendments thereto, may change due to 
changes in federal law, regulation, other requirements, or guidance, or changes in the State’s 
Underlying Agreement including any information incorporated by reference and made part of that 
Underlying Agreement; and Applicable changes to those federal requirements will apply to each 
Third Party Agreement and parties thereto at any tier. 
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E.11. Seat Belt Use. The Grantee agrees implement Executive Order No. 13043, “Increasing Seat Belt 
Use in the United States,” April 16, 1997, 23 U.S.C. § 402 note, (62 Fed. Reg. 19217), by:  

(1) Adopting and promoting on-the-job seat belt use policies and programs for its employees and 
other personnel that operate company-owned vehicles, company-rented vehicles, or personally 
operated vehicles; and  

(2) Including a “Seat Belt Use” provision in each Third Party Agreement related to the Award. 

E.12.  Dispute, Breach, Litigation Resolution. If a current or prospective legal matter that may affect the 
Federal Government emerges, the Grantee must promptly notify the State. The Grantee must 
include a similar notification requirement in its Third Party Agreements and must require each 
Third Party Participant to include an equivalent provision in its subagreements at every tier, for 
any agreement that is a “covered transaction” according to 2 C.F.R. §§ 180.220 and 1200.220. 

  
(1) The types of legal matters that require notification include, but are not limited to, a major 
dispute, breach, default, litigation, or naming the Federal Government as a party to litigation or a 
legal disagreement in any forum for any reason.  

(2) Matters that may affect the Federal Government include, but are not limited to, the Federal 
Government’s interests in the Award, the accompanying Underlying Agreement, and any 
Amendments thereto, or the Federal Government’s administration or enforcement of federal laws, 
regulations, and requirements. 
 
(3) Federal Interest in Recovery. The Federal Government retains the right to a proportionate 
share of any proceeds recovered from any third party, based on the percentage of the federal 
share for the Underlying Agreement. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, the State may 
return all liquidated damages it receives to its Award Budget for its Underlying Agreement rather 
than return the federal. 

 
E.13. FTA Compliance.  All applicable terms of FTA Master Agreement, dated March 26, 2025, are 

incorporated herein by reference. 
 

E.14. T.C.A. Section 13-10-107 Compliance. 
 

1) Grantee agrees to proceed expeditiously with and complete the project in accordance with 
plans approved by the Commissioner of TDOT (“Commissioner”); 

 
2) Grantee agrees to commence and continue operation of the project on completion of the 

project and not to discontinue operations or dispose of all or part of the project without 
Commissioner’s prior written approval; 

3) Grantee agrees to apply for and make reasonable efforts to secure federal assistance for the 
project, subject to any conditions the Commissioner may require in order to maximize the 
amounts of such assistance received or to be received for all projects in the State; and 

4) Grantee agrees to provide Grantee’s share of the cost of the project and comply with T.C.A.  
§ 13-10-107(c)(4). 

 
E.15. Match/Share Requirement.  A Grantee Match/Share Requirement is detailed in the Grant Budget, 

and the maximum total amount reimbursable by the State pursuant to this Grant Contract, as 
detailed by the “Grant Contract” column in the Grant Budget, shall be reduced by the amount of 
any Grantee failure to meet the Match/Share Requirement. 

 
E.16. Reimbursements to Reflect Match/Share. Reimbursements to Grantee shall reflect the 

percentage of Grantee Match/Share detailed in the Grant Budget. Reimbursements are subject to 
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the other provisions of this Grant Contract, including but not limited to, the maximum liability 
amount in Section C.1. 

 
E.17. Capital Asset.  The Grantee shall: 
 

(a) Use one or more vehicles, equipment, or facilities (“Capital Asset”) acquired under this Grant 
Contract only for the purposes and the manner set forth in the Grantee’s application. 

 
(b) Certify at the beginning of each calendar year, that the Capital Asset acquired under this 

Grant Contract is still being used in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Grant 
Contract. 

 
(c) Pay all fees on the Capital Asset acquired through this Grant Contract, including but not 

limited to title and registration fees. 
 

(d) Be responsible for all costs and expenses related to the operation, maintenance, and repair 
of the Capital Asset acquired through this Grant Contract. 

 
(e) Provide licensed drivers, as required by the Tennessee Department of Safety and Homeland 

Security, for operation of all vehicles or equipment received under this Grant Contract. 
 

(f) Carry insurance on Capital Assets sufficient to cover the State interest, and the Federal 
interest if applicable, in the Capital Asset. 

 
1. If the Grantee is governed by the Tennessee Governmental Tort Liability Act (Tenn. 

Code Ann. § 29-20-101 et seq.), then the following insurance coverage is required:   
 
(a) Bodily injury or death of any one person in any one accident, occurrence or act at 

a minimum of $300,000.00 per person. 
(b) Bodily injury or death of all persons in any one accident, occurrence or act at a 

minimum of $700,000.00 per accident. 
(c) Injury to or destruction of property of others in any one accident at a minimum of 

$100,000.00. 
(d) If the Grantee is not governed by the Tennessee Governmental Tort Liability Act, 

then the following insurance coverage is required:   
(e) Personal Injury Liability – minimum of $300,000.00 per person and 

$1,000,000.00 per incident. 
(f) Property Damage Liability – minimum of $300,000.00 per incident. 
(g) Comprehensive – maximum deductible of $500.00. 
(h) Collision – maximum deductible of $500.00. 
(i) Uninsured Motorist – minimum of $50,000.00 per person and $100,000.00 per 

incident. 
(j) Additionally, if applicable, the Grantee shall comply with the provisions of Section 

102(a) of the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 
4012a(a), with respect to any project activity involving construction or an 
acquisition having an insurable cost of $10,000.00 or more.  

 
This insurance shall be in effect at all times while the Capital Asset is used for public 
transportation services or service vehicle purposes in operations.  The Grantee shall furnish 
the State with evidence of such insurance at the time the Capital Asset is delivered to the 
Grantee and annually on the anniversary date of the delivery of the Capital Asset.  Upon 
demand by the State, the Grantee shall provide proof of insurance at any time during the 
term of useful life of the Capital Asset. 
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(a) Ensure that any vehicles received under this Grant Contract will comply with the 
Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standards (“FMVSS”) as established by the United 
States Department of Transportation. 

(b) Ensure that any Capital Asset received under this Grant Contract shall be used 
for not less than the useful life, except with the State’s prior written approval.  
The useful life of all Capital Assets purchased under the Grant Contract is as 
listed in the grant document filed with the Federal Transit Administration (“FTA”).  
Upon reaching the expiration of the useful life of the Capital Asset, the State may 
ask the Grantee to provide written notice to the State. 

 
E.18.  Vehicle Disposal Process and Proceeds. The Grantee shall adhere to the disposal process 

described in the State Management Plan for Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Programs of 
the Tennessee Department of Transportation on file with the FTA, subject to the following 
exception pursuant to the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA), 49 U.S.C. § 5334 
(h)(4)(8): For rolling stock, equipment, and aggregate supplies that have met their minimum 
useful life and were (1) purchased with federal assistance, (2) with a fair market value of more 
than $5,000, and (3) were sold after November 15, 2021, the Grantee may retain only a portion of 
the funds, in the amount of $5,000 plus the percentage of the amount over $5,000 that is 
proportional to the percentage of the State’s share and the percentage of the local share in the 
original award. Any remaining federal share must be returned to the FTA and cannot be retained 
for public transportation use. If this Grant Contract includes federal funds, then the Grantee shall 
return any such remaining federal share to the State, and the State then will return the funds to 
FTA. 

 
E.19. Possession of Vehicle Titles.  While the Grantee shall take legal title to all vehicles purchased 

under the contract, the State shall hold possession of all titles.  Upon issuance of the title to the 
Grantee, the Grantee shall turn over possession of the title to the State.  The State shall maintain 
physical possession of the title until the State approves the Grantee to initiate the disposal 
process for the vehicle. 

 
E.20. Grantee Match.  Prior to execution of this grant contract, the Grantee will be required to deposit 

its share of the estimated total project cost to the State. 

Additional deposits will be required if actual costs exceed the estimated costs.  Any excess in the 
amount deposited above actual costs will be refunded. 

If the cost of this project increases by more than fifteen percent (15%) of the estimated grant 
contract amount during the progress of the work, the parties agree to enter into a supplemental 
agreement setting out the respective financial obligations of the State, Grantee, and the Federal 
Transit Administration. 

 
E.21. No Retainage Allowed.  The Grantee may not withhold retainage on progress payments from the 

prime contractor and the prime contractor may not withhold retainage from their subcontractors. 
 
E.22. Ban on Texting While Driving.  In accordance with Executive Order 13513, Federal Leadership on 

Reducing Text Messaging While Driving, October 1, 2009 and DOT Order 3902.10, Text 
Messaging While Driving, December 30, 2009, the State and subrecipients are encouraged to:  

 
a. Adopt and enforce workplace safety policies to decrease crashes by distracted drivers, 

including policies to ban text messaging while driving when performing any work related 
to this grant or subgrant. 

b. Conduct workplace safety initiatives in a manner commensurate with the size of the 
business, such as: 
(1)  Establishment of new rules and programs or re-evaluation of existing programs 

to prohibit text messaging while driving; and 
(2) Education, awareness, and other outreach to employees about the safety risks 

associated with texting while driving.  
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E.23.  Disadvantaged Business Enterprises. It is the policy of the Tennessee Department of 

Transportation that disadvantaged business enterprises (DBEs), as defined in 49 CFR 26, have 
the maximum opportunity to participate in the performance of subcontracts financed in whole or in 
part with Federal funds under this Grant Contract.  Consequently, the DBE requirements of 49 
CFR 26 apply to this Grant Contract. In this regard, the Grantee shall take all necessary and 
reasonable steps in accordance with 49 CFR 26 to ensure that DBEs have the maximum 
opportunity to compete for and perform subcontracts. 

 
E.24. No Obligation by Federal Government.  The Federal Government is not a party to this Grant 

Contract and is not subject to any obligations or liabilities to the non-Federal entity, Grantee, or 
any other party pertaining to any matter resulting from the Grant Contract. 

 
E.25. Compliance with The False Claims Act.  The Grantee acknowledges that 31 U.S.C. Chap. 38 

(Administrative Remedies for False Claims and Statements) applies to the Grantee’s actions 
pertaining to this Grant Contract.   

 
E.26. Title VI Compliance.  Grantee shall comply with requirements of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 

1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000d-1, pursuant to the guidelines established by the Tennessee Human Rights 
Commission’s Title VI Compliance Office, by completing all of the following items: 

 
a. Provide name and contact information of Grantee’s Title VI Coordinator to State. 

 
b. Ensure Policies and Procedures Manual contains a Title VI section with information on: 

(a) Filing a complaint; (b) Investigations; (c) Report of findings; (d) Hearings and appeals; 
(e) Description of Title VI Training Program; (f) Limited English Proficiency (LEP) 
procedure; and (g) Retaliation. 

 
c. Train all staff (regular, contract, volunteer) on Title VI upon employment and annually 

thereafter.  Training documentation shall be made available upon request of State, and 
include: 1) dates and duration of each training; 2) list of staff completing training on each 
date. 

 
d. Annually complete and submit a Title VI self-survey as supplied by State. 

 
e. Implement a process and provide documentation to ensure service recipients are 

informed of Title VI and how to file a discrimination complaint. 
 

Additional Title VI resources may be found at Title VI Program (tn.gov). 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

ASHLAND CITY TOWN (THRIVE 55+): 

 

 

GERALD GREER, MAYOR DATE 
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION: 

 

WILL REID, COMMISSIONER  DATE 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LESLIE SOUTH, GENERAL COUNSEL 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 

 
DATE 
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ATTACHMENT ONE 
 

Federal Award Identification Worksheet 
 

 
Subrecipient’s name (must match name 
associated with its Unique Entity Identifier (UEI) 

Ashland City Town (Thrive 55+) 

Subrecipient’s Unique Entity Identifier (UEI) RM2DQHW23C29 
Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN) TN2020-047 
Federal award date 5/9/2025 
Subaward Period of Performance Start and End 
Date 

9/24/2020-3/30/2035 

Subaward Budget Period Start and End Date 9/24/2020-3/30/2035 
Assistance Listing number (formerly known as the 
CFDA number) and Assistance Listing program 
title. 

#20.513 - 5310 Enhanced Mobility of Seniors and 
Individuals with Disabilities 

Grant contract’s begin date 9/1/2025 
Grant contract’s end date 12/31/2029 
Amount of federal funds obligated by this grant 
contract 

$94,100.00 

Total amount of federal funds obligated to the 
subrecipient 

$ 141,099.00 

Total amount of the federal award to the pass-
through entity (Grantor State Agency) 

$ 3,353,009.00 

Federal award project description (as required to 
be responsive to the Federal Funding 
Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA) 

Federal, State, Local Capital 

Name of federal awarding agency Federal Transit Administration 
Name and contact information for the federal 
awarding official 
 
 

Vonda Giles 
230 Peachtree, NW 
Suite 1400 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303 

Name of pass-through entity Tennessee Department of Transportation 
Division of  Passenger Transportation, Rail & 
Freight 

Name and contact information for the pass-
through entity awarding official 

Kaitlyn McClanahan, Transit Programs Manager 
James K. Polk Building, Suite 1200 
505 Deaderick Street 
Nashville, Tennessee 37243 
kaitlyn.mcclanahan@tn.gov 
Telephone Number: (615) 532-5835 

Is the federal award for research and 
development? 

No. 

Indirect cost rate for the federal award (See 2 
C.F.R. §200.332 for information on type of indirect 
cost rate)  

No indirect cost rate for State for federal award. 
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ATTACHMENT ONE 
 
 

 

Grantee Ashland City Town (Thrive 55+)
Contract Type GR DGA

Sum of Amount Column Labels
Contract Contract Total TDOT TDOT Total Grand Total
Cash Cash

Row Labels Contract State Federal Local
PROJECT: $0.00 $0.00 $11,763.00 $94,100.00 $11,763.00 $117,626.00 $117,626.00

GRANT: TN-2020-047 $0.00 $0.00 $11,763.00 $94,100.00 $11,763.00 $117,626.00 $117,626.00
00 Capital    (641-00) 5310 PROJECTS    (A4) $0.00 $0.00 $11,763.00 $94,100.00 $11,763.00 $117,626.00 $117,626.00

11.13.04  BUY <30-FT BUS FOR EXPANSION $0.00 $0.00 $11,763.00 $94,100.00 $11,763.00 $117,626.00 $117,626.00
Grand Total $0.00 $0.00 $11,763.00 $94,100.00 $11,763.00 $117,626.00 $117,626.00



03.05.25 GG 

G O V E R N M E N T A L  G R A N T  C O N T R A C T  
(cost reimbursement grant contract with a federal or Tennessee local governmental entity or their 
agents and instrumentalities) 

Begin Date End Date Agency Tracking # Edison ID 

November 1, 2025 March 31, 2027 34401-99566-116 87339 

Grantee Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Town of Ashland City 0000001534 

Subrecipient or Recipient Assistance Listing Number 

 Subrecipient   

 Recipient Grantee�s fiscal year end 6/30 

Service Caption (one line only) 

Senior Center Grant 

Funding � 

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Grant Contract Amount 

2026 $14,117.65                   $14,117.65 

2027 $15,882.35                   $15,882.35 

                              

                              

                              

TOTAL: $30,000.00                   $30,000.00 

 

Grantee Selection Process Summary 

 Competitive Selection 
This grantee was selected as per the predefined methodology in the 
approved DGA 

 Non-competitive Selection  

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are 
required to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay 
other obligations. 

CPO USE - GG 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional)  
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GRANT CONTRACT 
BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, 

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITY AND AGING 
AND 

TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY 
 

This grant contract (�Grant Contract�), by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Disability 
and Aging, hereinafter referred to as the �State� or the �Grantor State Agency� and Grantee Town of 
Ashland City, hereinafter referred to as the �Grantee,� is for the provision of the Senior Center Grant, as 
further defined in the "SCOPE OF SERVICES AND DELIVERABLES." 
 
Grantee Edison Vendor ID # 0000001534 
 
A. SCOPE OF SERVICES AND DELIVERABLES: 
 
A.1. The Grantee shall provide the scope of services and deliverables (�Scope�) as required, 

described, and detailed in this Grant Contract. 
 
A.2.  Purpose. Funding for this grant award was appropriated by the General Assembly for the sole 

purpose of making grants on a competitive basis to Senior Centers across the state of 
Tennessee. 

 
A.3. The Grantee shall use the grant funding for costs related to one or more of the categories listed 

below. If the Grantee is unsure if an expenditure is allowable, the Grantee shall request approval 
from the State.  

  
a. Capital projects (building improvements, equipment, etc.); 
b. Marketing 
c. Programming/activities; and/or  
d. Routine operating expenses. 

 
A.4. The Grantee shall not use the grant funding for any expenditure listed below. If the Grantee is 

unsure if an expenditure is allowable, the Grantee shall request approval from the State.  
 

a. Alcohol; 
b. Gift Cards; and 
c. Salaries for staff that are on payroll. 

A.5. The Grantee shall submit mid-term and final reports, using a template provided by the State, by 
March 31, 2026, October 31, 2026, and April 30, 2027. The reports shall include the following 
information: 
a. A list of items purchased;  
b. Number of unduplicated people served;  
c. Pictures of items, materials, programs, activities, etc. purchased using the grant funding; and 
d. Testimonials from Senior Center members about how the funding impacted their participation 

at the senior center. 
 
A.6. Incorporation of Additional Documents.  Each of the following documents is included as a part of 

this Grant Contract by reference or attachment.  In the event of a discrepancy or ambiguity 
regarding the Grantee's duties, responsibilities, and performance hereunder, these items shall 
govern in order of precedence below. 
 
a. this Grant Contract document with any attachments or exhibits (excluding the items listed 

at subsections b. and c., below); 
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b. the State grant proposal solicitation as may be amended, if any; and

c. the Grantee�s proposal (Attachment B) incorporated to elaborate supplementary scope of
services specifications.

B. TERM OF CONTRACT:

This Grant Contract shall be effective for the period beginning on November 1, 2025 (�Effective
Date�) and ending on March 31, 2027, (�Term�).  The State shall have no obligation to the
Grantee for fulfillment of the Scope outside the Term.

C. PAYMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Grant Contract
exceed Thirty Thousand dollars ($30,000.00) (�Maximum Liability�).  The Grant Budget, attached
and incorporated as Attachment A is the maximum amount due the Grantee under this Grant
Contract.  The Grant Budget line-items include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees,
overhead, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Grantee.

C.2. Compensation Firm.  The Maximum Liability of the State is not subject to escalation for any
reason unless amended.  The Grant Budget amounts are firm for the duration of the Grant
Contract and are not subject to escalation for any reason unless amended, except as provided in
Section C.6.

C.3. Payment Methodology.  The Grantee shall be reimbursed for actual, reasonable, and necessary
costs based upon the Grant Budget, not to exceed the Maximum Liability established in Section

C.4.

C.5.

C.1.  Upon progress toward the completion of the Scope, as described in Section A of this Grant 
Contract, the Grantee shall submit invoices prior to any reimbursement of allowable costs.

Travel Compensation.  Reimbursement to the Grantee for travel, meals, or lodging shall be 
subject to amounts and limitations specified in the "State Comprehensive Travel Regulations," as 
they are amended from time to time, and shall be contingent upon and limited by the Grant 
Budget funding for said reimbursement.   

Invoice Requirements. The Grantee shall invoice the State no more often than monthly, with all 
necessary supporting documentation, and present such to: 

DDA.Aging.IFR@tn.gov: or 
Department of Disability and Aging 
500 James Robertson Parkway    
Davy Crockett Tower, 2nd Floor    
Nashville, TN 37243 

a. Each invoice shall clearly and accurately detail all of the following required information
(calculations must be extended and totaled correctly).

(1) Invoice/Reference Number (assigned by the Grantee).
(2) Invoice Date.
(3) Invoice Period (to which the reimbursement request is applicable).
(4) Grant Contract Number (assigned by the State).
(5) Grantor:  Department of Disability and Aging, Senior Center Grants.
(6) Grantor Number (assigned by the Grantee to the above-referenced Grantor).
(7) Grantee Name.
(8) Grantee Tennessee Edison Registration ID Number Referenced in Preamble of

this Grant Contract.
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(9) Grantee Remittance Address. 
(10) Grantee Contact for Invoice Questions (name, phone, or fax). 
(11) Itemization of Reimbursement Requested for the Invoice Period� it must detail, 

at minimum, all of the following:  
 
i. The amount requested by Grant Budget line-item (including any travel 

expenditure reimbursement requested and for which documentation and 
receipts, as required by "State Comprehensive Travel Regulations," are 
attached to the invoice). 

ii. The amount reimbursed by Grant Budget line-item to date. 
iii. The total amount reimbursed under the Grant Contract to date.  
iv. The total amount requested (all line-items) for the Invoice Period. 
 

b. The Grantee understands and agrees to all of the following. 
 
(1) An invoice under this Grant Contract shall include only reimbursement requests 

for actual, reasonable, and necessary expenditures required in the delivery of 
service described by this Grant Contract and shall be subject to the Grant Budget 
and any other provision of this Grant Contract relating to allowable 
reimbursements.  

(2) An invoice under this Grant Contract shall not include any reimbursement 
request for future expenditures. 

(3) An invoice under this Grant Contract shall initiate the timeframe for 
reimbursement only when the State is in receipt of the invoice, and the invoice 
meets the minimum requirements of this section C.5. 

 
C.6. Budget Line-items.  Expenditures, reimbursements, and payments under this Grant Contract shall 

adhere to the Grant Budget.  The Grantee may vary from a Grant Budget line-item amount by up 
to twenty percent (20%) of the line-item amount, provided that any increase is off-set by an equal 
reduction of other line-item amount(s) such that the net result of variances shall not increase the 
total Grant Contract amount detailed by the Grant Budget.  Any increase in the Grant Budget, 
grand total amounts shall require an amendment of this Grant Contract. 

 
C.7. Disbursement Reconciliation and Close Out.  The Grantee shall submit any final invoice and a 

grant disbursement reconciliation report within sixty (60) days of the Grant Contract end date, in 
form and substance acceptable to the State. 
 
a. If total disbursements by the State pursuant to this Grant Contract exceed the amounts 

permitted by the section C, payment terms and conditions of this Grant Contract, the 
Grantee shall refund the difference to the State.  The Grantee shall submit the refund 
with the final grant disbursement reconciliation report. 

 
b. The State shall not be responsible for the payment of any invoice submitted to the State 

after the grant disbursement reconciliation report.  The State will not deem any Grantee 
costs submitted for reimbursement after the grant disbursement reconciliation report to 
be allowable and reimbursable by the State, and such invoices will NOT be paid. 

 
c. The Grantee�s failure to provide a final grant disbursement reconciliation report to the 

State as required by this Grant Contract shall result in the Grantee being deemed 
ineligible for reimbursement under this Grant Contract, and the Grantee shall be required 
to refund any and all payments by the State pursuant to this Grant Contract. 

 
d. The Grantee must close out its accounting records at the end of the Term in such a way 

that reimbursable expenditures and revenue collections are NOT carried forward. 
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C.8. Indirect Cost.  Should the Grantee request reimbursement for indirect costs, the Grantee must 
submit to the State a copy of the indirect cost rate approved by the cognizant federal agency or 
the cognizant state agency, as applicable.  The Grantee will be reimbursed for indirect costs in 
accordance with the approved indirect cost rate and amounts and limitations specified in the 
attached Grant Budget.  Once the Grantee makes an election and treats a given cost as direct or 
indirect, it must apply that treatment consistently and may not change during the Term.  Any 
changes in the approved indirect cost rate must have prior approval of the cognizant federal 
agency or the cognizant state agency, as applicable.  If the indirect cost rate is provisional during 
the Term, once the rate becomes final, the Grantee agrees to remit any overpayment of funds to 
the State, and subject to the availability of funds the State agrees to remit any underpayment to 
the Grantee. 

 
C.9. Cost Allocation.  If any part of the costs to be reimbursed under this Grant Contract are joint costs 

involving allocation to more than one program or activity, such costs shall be allocated and 
reported in accordance with the provisions of Central Procurement Office Policy Statement 2013-
007 or any amendments or revisions made to this policy statement during the Term. 

 
C.10. Payment of Invoice.  A payment by the State shall not prejudice the State's right to object to or 

question any reimbursement, invoice, or related matter.  A payment by the State shall not be 
construed as acceptance of any part of the work or service provided or as approval of any 
amount as an allowable cost.   

 
C.11. Non-allowable Costs.  Any amounts payable to the Grantee shall be subject to reduction for 

amounts included in any invoice or payment that are determined by the State, on the basis of 
audits or monitoring conducted in accordance with the terms of this Grant Contract, to constitute 
unallowable costs.   

 
C.12. State�s Right to Set Off.  The State reserves the right to set off or deduct from amounts that are or 

shall become due and payable to the Grantee under this Grant Contract or under any other 
agreement between the Grantee and the State of Tennessee under which the Grantee has a right 
to receive payment from the State. 

 
C.13. Prerequisite Documentation.  The Grantee shall not invoice the State under this Grant Contract 

until the State has received the following, properly completed documentation.   
 

a. The Grantee shall complete, sign, and return to the State an "Authorization Agreement 
for Automatic Deposit (ACH Credits) Form" provided by the State.  By doing so, the 
Grantee acknowledges and agrees that, once this form is received by the State, all 
payments to the Grantee under this or any other grant contract will be made by 
automated clearing house (�ACH�). 

 
b. The Grantee shall complete, sign, and return to the State the State-provided W-9 form.  

The taxpayer identification number on the W-9 form must be the same as the Grantee�s 
Federal Employer Identification Number or Social Security Number referenced in the 
Grantee�s Edison registration information.  

 
D. STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 
 
D.1. Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Grant Contract until it is signed by the parties 

and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and 
regulations (depending upon the specifics of this Grant Contract, the officials may include, but are 
not limited to, the Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human 
Resources, and the Comptroller of the Treasury). 

 
D.2. Modification and Amendment.  This Grant Contract may be modified only by a written amendment 

signed by all parties and approved by the officials who approved the Grant Contract and, 
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depending upon the specifics of the Grant Contract as amended, any additional officials required 
by Tennessee laws and regulations (the officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 

 
D.3. Termination for Convenience.  The State may terminate this Grant Contract without cause for any 

reason.  A termination for convenience shall not be a breach of this Grant Contract by the State.  
The State shall give the Grantee at least thirty (30) days written notice before the effective 
termination date.  The Grantee shall be entitled to compensation for authorized expenditures and 
satisfactory services completed as of the termination date, but in no event shall the State be liable 
to the Grantee for compensation for any service that has not been rendered.  The final decision 
as to the amount for which the State is liable shall be determined by the State.   The Grantee 
shall not have any right to any actual general, special, incidental, consequential, or any other 
damages whatsoever of any description or amount for the State�s exercise of its right to terminate 
for convenience.  

 
D.4. Termination for Cause.  If the Grantee fails to properly perform its obligations under this Grant 

Contract, or if the Grantee violates any terms of this Grant Contract, the State shall have the right 
to immediately terminate this Grant Contract and withhold payments in excess of fair 
compensation for completed services.  Notwithstanding the exercise of the State�s right to 
terminate this Grant Contract for cause, the Grantee shall not be relieved of liability to the State 
for damages sustained by virtue of any breach of this Grant Contract by the Grantee. 

 
D.5. Subcontracting.  The Grantee shall not assign this Grant Contract or enter into a subcontract for 

any of the services performed under this Grant Contract without obtaining the prior written 
approval of the State.  If such subcontracts are approved by the State, each shall contain, at a 
minimum, sections of this Grant Contract pertaining to "Conflicts of Interest," �Lobbying,� 
"Nondiscrimination," �Public Accountability,� �Public Notice,� and �Records" (as identified by the 
section headings).  Notwithstanding any use of approved subcontractors, the Grantee shall 
remain responsible for all work performed. 

 
D.6. Conflicts of Interest.  The Grantee warrants that no part of the total Grant Contract Amount shall 

be paid directly or indirectly to an employee or official of the State of Tennessee as wages, 
compensation, or gifts in exchange for acting as an officer, agent, employee, subcontractor, or 
consultant to the Grantee in connection with any work contemplated or performed relative to this 
Grant Contract.   

 
D.7. Lobbying.  The Grantee certifies, to the best of its knowledge and belief, that:  

a. No federally appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the 
undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or 
employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or 
an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any federal 
contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, the entering into 
of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or 
modification of any federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement. 

 
b. If any funds other than federally appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any 

person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a 
Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member 
of Congress in connection with this contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the 
Grantee shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, �Disclosure of Lobbying 
Activities,'' in accordance with its instructions. 

 
c. The Grantee shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award 

documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including subcontracts, sub-grants, and 
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contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients 
shall certify and disclose accordingly.   

 
This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this 
transaction was made or entered into and is a prerequisite for making or entering into this 
transaction imposed by 31 U.S.C. § 1352.   

 
D.8. Communications and Contacts.  All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other 

communications required or contemplated by this Grant Contract shall be in writing and shall be 
made by certified, first class mail, return receipt requested and postage prepaid, by overnight 
courier service with an asset tracking system, or by email or facsimile transmission with recipient 
confirmation.  All communications, regardless of method of transmission, shall be addressed to 
the respective party as set out below:   

 
The State: 
 
Sidney Enss, Director of Volunteer Engagement & Senior Center Liaison 
Department of Disability and Aging 
500 James Robertson Parkway    
Davy Crockett Tower, 2nd Floor    
Nashville, TN 37243 
Sidney.Enss@tn.gov 
Telephone #  615-741-1585 
 
The Grantee: 
 
Gerald Greer, Mayor 
Town of Ashland City 
104 Ruth Drive  
Ashland City, TN 37015
ggreer@ashlandcitytn.gov 
Telephone #  615-792-4211 
 
A change to the above contact information requires written notice to the person designated by the 
other party to receive notice.    

 
All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other communications shall be considered 
effectively given upon receipt or recipient confirmation as may be required. 

 
D.9. Subject to Funds Availability.  This Grant Contract is subject to the appropriation and availability 

of State or Federal funds.  In the event that the funds are not appropriated or are otherwise 
unavailable, the State reserves the right to terminate this Grant Contract upon written notice to 
the Grantee.  The State�s right to terminate this Grant Contract due to lack of funds is not a 
breach of this Grant Contract by the State.  Upon receipt of the written notice, the Grantee shall 
cease all work associated with the Grant Contract.  Should such an event occur, the Grantee 
shall be entitled to compensation for all satisfactory and authorized services completed as of the 
termination date.  Upon such termination, the Grantee shall have no right to recover from the 
State any actual, general, special, incidental, consequential, or any other damages whatsoever of 
any description or amount. 

 
 
D.10. Nondiscrimination.  The Grantee hereby agrees, warrants, and assures that no person shall be 

excluded from participation in, be denied benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination 
in the performance of this Grant Contract or in the employment practices of the Grantee on the 
grounds of handicap or disability, age, race, color, religion, sex, national origin, or any other 
classification protected by federal, Tennessee state constitutional, or statutory law.  The Grantee 
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shall, upon request, show proof of nondiscrimination and shall post in conspicuous places, 
available to all employees and applicants, notices of nondiscrimination. 

 
 
D.11. HIPAA Compliance.  As applicable, the State and the Grantee shall comply with obligations under 

the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA), Health Information 
Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act (HITECH) and any other relevant laws and 
regulations regarding privacy (collectively the �Privacy Rules�).  The obligations set forth in this 
Section shall survive the termination of this Grant Contract.  

 
a. The Grantee warrants to the State that it is familiar with the requirements of the Privacy 

Rules and will comply with all applicable HIPAA requirements in the course of this Grant 
Contract. 

 
b. The Grantee warrants that it will cooperate with the State, including cooperation and 

coordination with State privacy officials and other compliance officers required by the 
Privacy Rules, in the course of performance of this  Grant Contract so that both parties 
will be in compliance with the Privacy Rules.  

 
c. The State and the Grantee will sign documents, including but not limited to business 

associate agreements, as required by the Privacy Rules and that are reasonably 
necessary to keep the State and the Grantee in compliance with the Privacy Rules.  This 
provision shall not apply if information received by the State under this Grant Contract is 
NOT �protected health information� as defined by the Privacy Rules, or if the Privacy 
Rules permit the State to receive such information without entering into a business 
associate agreement or signing another such document. 

 
 
D.12. Public Accountability.  If the Grantee is subject to Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-4-401 et seq., or if this 

Grant Contract involves the provision of services to citizens by the Grantee on behalf of the State, 
the Grantee agrees to establish a system through which recipients of services may present 
grievances about the operation of the service program. The Grantee shall also display in a 
prominent place, located near the passageway through which the public enters in order to receive 
Grant supported services, a sign at least eleven inches (11") in height and seventeen inches (17") 
in width stating: 
 
NOTICE:  THIS AGENCY IS A RECIPIENT OF TAXPAYER FUNDING. IF YOU OBSERVE AN 
AGENCY DIRECTOR OR EMPLOYEE ENGAGING IN ANY ACTIVITY WHICH YOU CONSIDER 
TO BE ILLEGAL, IMPROPER, OR WASTEFUL, PLEASE CALL THE STATE COMPTROLLER�S 
TOLL-FREE HOTLINE:  1-800-232-5454. 

 
The sign shall be on the form prescribed by the Comptroller of the Treasury.  The Grantor State 
Agency shall obtain copies of the sign from the Comptroller of the Treasury, and upon request 
from the Grantee, provide Grantee with any necessary signs. 

 
D.13. Public Notice.  All notices, informational pamphlets, press releases, research reports, signs, and 

similar public notices prepared and released by the Grantee in relation to this Grant Contract shall 
include the statement, �This project is funded under a grant contract with the State of 
Tennessee.�  All notices by the Grantee in relation to this Grant Contract shall be approved by the 
State. 

 
D.14. Licensure.  The Grantee,  its employees, and any approved subcontractor shall be licensed 

pursuant to all applicable federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules, and regulations and 
shall upon request provide proof of all licenses. 

 



03.05.25 GG 

8 

D.15. Records.  The Grantee and any approved subcontractor shall maintain documentation for all 
charges under this Grant Contract.  The books, records, and documents of the Grantee and any 
approved subcontractor, insofar as they relate to work performed or money received under this 
Grant Contract, shall be maintained in accordance with applicable Tennessee law.  In no case 
shall the records be maintained for a period of less than five (5) full years from the date of the 
final payment.  The Grantee�s records shall be subject to audit at any reasonable time and upon 
reasonable notice by the Grantor State Agency, the Comptroller of the Treasury, or their duly 
appointed representatives.   

The records shall be maintained in accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB) Accounting Standards or the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting 
Standards Codification, as applicable, and any related AICPA Industry Audit and Accounting 
guides.   

In addition, documentation of grant applications, budgets, reports, awards, and expenditures will 
be maintained in accordance with U.S. Office of Management and Budget�s Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards. 

Grant expenditures shall be made in accordance with local government purchasing policies and 
procedures and purchasing procedures for local governments authorized under state law. 

The Grantee shall also comply with any recordkeeping and reporting requirements prescribed by 
the Tennessee Comptroller of the Treasury. 

The Grantee shall establish a system of internal controls that utilize the COSO Internal Control - 
Integrated Framework model as the basic foundation for the internal control system.  The Grantee 
shall incorporate any additional Comptroller of the Treasury directives into its internal control 
system. 

Any other required records or reports which are not contemplated in the above standards shall 
follow the format designated by the head of the Grantor State Agency, the Central Procurement 
Office, or the Commissioner of Finance and Administration of the State of Tennessee. 

D.16. Monitoring.  The Grantee�s activities conducted and records maintained pursuant to this Grant 
Contract shall be subject to monitoring and evaluation by the State, the Comptroller of the 
Treasury, or their duly appointed representatives. 

 
D.17. Progress Reports.  The Grantee shall submit brief, periodic, progress reports to the State as 

requested. 
 
D.18. Annual and Final Reports.  The Grantee shall submit, within three (3) months of the conclusion of 

each year of the Term, an annual report. For grant contracts with a term of less than one (1) year, 
the Grantee shall submit a final report within three (3) months of the conclusion of the Term. For 
grant contracts with multiyear terms, the final report will take the place of the annual report for the 
final year of the Term. The Grantee shall submit annual and final reports to the Grantor State 
Agency.  At minimum, annual and final reports shall include: (a) the Grantee�s name; (b) the 
Grant Contract�s Edison identification number, Term, and total amount; (c) a narrative section that 
describes the program�s goals, outcomes, successes and setbacks, whether the Grantee used 
benchmarks or indicators to determine progress, and whether any proposed activities were not 
completed; and (d) other relevant details requested by the Grantor State Agency. Annual and 
final report documents to be completed by the Grantee shall appear on the Grantor State 
Agency�s website or as an attachment to the Grant Contract.       

 

D.19. Audit Report.  The Grantee shall be audited in accordance with applicable Tennessee law. 

At least ninety (90) days before the end of its fiscal year, the Grantee shall complete the 
Information for Audit Purposes (�IAP�) form online (accessible through the Edison Supplier portal) 
to notify the State whether or not Grantee is subject to an audit. The Grantee should submit only 
one, completed form online during the Grantee�s fiscal year. Immediately after the fiscal year has 
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ended, the Grantee shall fill out the End of Fiscal Year (�EOFY�) (accessible through the Edison 
Supplier portal).  

When a federal single audit is required, the audit shall be performed in accordance with U.S. 
Office of Management and Budget�s Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and 
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards.  

A copy of the audit report shall be provided to the Comptroller by the licensed, independent public 
accountant. Audit reports shall be made available to the public. 

 
D.20. Procurement.  If other terms of this Grant Contract allow reimbursement for the cost of goods, 

materials, supplies, equipment, or contracted services, such procurement shall be made on a 
competitive basis, including the use of competitive bidding procedures, where practical.  The 
Grantee shall maintain documentation for the basis of each procurement for which 
reimbursement is paid pursuant to this Grant Contract.  In each instance where it is determined 
that use of a competitive procurement method is not practical, supporting documentation shall 
include a written justification for the decision and for use of a non-competitive procurement.  If the 
Grantee is a subrecipient, the Grantee shall comply with 2 C.F.R. §§ 200.317�200.327 when 
procuring property and services under a federal award.  
 
The Grantee shall obtain prior approval from the State before purchasing any equipment under 
this Grant Contract. 

 
For purposes of this Grant Contract, the term �equipment� shall include any article of 
nonexpendable, tangible, personal property having a useful life of more than one year and an 
acquisition cost which equals or exceeds ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00).   

 
D.21. Strict Performance.  Failure by any party to this Grant Contract to insist in any one or more cases 

upon the strict performance of any of the terms, covenants, conditions, or provisions of this Grant 
Contract is not a waiver or relinquishment of any term, covenant, condition, or provision. No term 
or condition of this Grant Contract shall be held to be waived, modified, or deleted except by a 
written amendment signed by the parties. 

 
D.22. Independent Contractor.  The parties shall not act as employees, partners, joint venturers, or 

associates of one another in the performance of this Grant Contract.  The parties acknowledge 
that they are independent contracting entities and that nothing in this Grant Contract shall be 
construed to create a principal/agent relationship or to allow either to exercise control or direction 
over the manner or method by which the other transacts its business affairs or provides its usual 
services.  The employees or agents of one party shall not be deemed or construed to be the 
employees or agents of the other party for any purpose whatsoever.  
 

D.23. Limitation of State�s Liability.  The State shall have no liability except as specifically provided in 
this Grant Contract.  In no event will the State be liable to the Grantee or any other party for any 
lost revenues, lost profits, loss of business, loss of grant funding, decrease in the value of any 
securities or cash position, time, money, goodwill, or any indirect, special, incidental, punitive, 
exemplary or consequential damages of any nature, whether based on warranty, contract, 
statute, regulation, tort (including but not limited to negligence), or any other legal theory that may 
arise under this Grant Contract or otherwise.  The State�s total liability under this Grant Contract 
(including any exhibits, schedules, amendments or other attachments to the Contract) or 
otherwise shall under no circumstances exceed the Maximum Liability originally established in 
Section C.1 of this Grant Contract.  This limitation of liability is cumulative and not per incident. 

D.24. Force Majeure.  �Force Majeure Event� means fire, flood, earthquake, elements of nature or acts 
of God, wars, riots, civil disorders, rebellions or revolutions, acts of terrorism or any other similar 
cause beyond the reasonable control of the party except to the extent that the non-performing 
party is at fault in failing to prevent or causing the default or delay, and provided that the default 
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or delay cannot reasonably be circumvented by the non-performing party through the use of 
alternate sources, workaround plans or other means.  A strike, lockout or labor dispute shall not 
excuse either party from its obligations under this Grant Contract.  Except as set forth in this 
Section, any failure or delay by a party in the performance of its obligations under this Grant 
Contract arising from a Force Majeure Event is not a default under this Grant Contract or grounds 
for termination.  The non-performing party will be excused from performing those obligations 
directly affected by the Force Majeure Event, and only for as long as the Force Majeure Event 
continues, provided that the party continues to use diligent, good faith efforts to resume 
performance without delay.  The occurrence of a Force Majeure Event affecting Grantee�s 
representatives, suppliers, subcontractors, customers or business apart from this Grant Contract 
is not a Force Majeure Event under this Grant Contract.  Grantee will promptly notify the State of 
any delay caused by a Force Majeure Event (to be confirmed in a written notice to the State 
within one (1) day of the inception of the delay) that a Force Majeure Event has occurred, and will 
describe in reasonable detail the nature of the Force Majeure Event.  If any Force Majeure Event 
results in a delay in Grantee�s performance longer than forty-eight (48) hours, the State may, 
upon notice to Grantee: (a) cease payment of the fees until Grantee resumes performance of the 
affected obligations; or (b) immediately terminate this Grant Contract or any purchase order, in 
whole or in part, without further payment except for fees then due and payable.  Grantee will not 
increase its charges under this Grant Contract or charge the State any fees other than those 
provided for in this Grant Contract as the result of a Force Majeure Event. 

 
D.25. Tennessee Department of Revenue Registration.  The Grantee shall comply with all applicable 

registration requirements contained in Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 67-6-601 � 608.  Compliance with 
applicable registration requirements is a material requirement of this Grant Contract. 

D.26. Charges to Service Recipients Prohibited.  The Grantee shall not collect any amount in the form 
of fees or reimbursements from the recipients of any service provided pursuant to this Grant 
Contract. 

 
D.27. No  Acquisition of Equipment or Motor Vehicles.  This Grant Contract does not involve the 

acquisition and disposition of equipment or motor vehicles acquired with funds provided under 
this Grant Contract. 

 
D.28. State and Federal Compliance.  The Grantee shall comply with all applicable state and federal 

laws and regulations in the performance of this Grant Contract. The U.S. Office of Management 
and Budget�s Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 
Awards is available here: http://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-
idx?SID=c6b2f053952359ba94470ad3a7c1a975&tpl=/ecfrbrowse/Title02/2cfr200_main_02.tpl   

D.29. Governing Law.  This Grant Contract shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the 
laws of the State of Tennessee, without regard to its conflict or choice of law rules.  The Grantee 
agrees that it will be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the State of Tennessee in 
actions that may arise under this Grant Contract.  The Grantee acknowledges and agrees that 
any rights or claims against the State of Tennessee or its employees hereunder, and any 
remedies arising there from, shall be subject to and limited to those rights and remedies, if any, 
available under Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 9-8-101 through 9-8-408. 

 
D.30. Completeness.  This Grant Contract is complete and contains the entire understanding between 

the parties relating to the subject matter contained herein, including all the terms and conditions 
agreed to by the parties.  This Grant Contract supersedes any and all prior understandings, 
representations, negotiations, or agreements between the parties, whether written or oral. 

 
D.31. Severability.  If any terms and conditions of this Grant Contract are held to be invalid or 

unenforceable as a matter of law, the other terms and conditions shall not be affected and shall 
remain in full force and effect.  To this end, the terms and conditions of this Grant Contract are 
declared severable. 
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D.32. Headings.  Section headings are for reference purposes only and shall not be construed as part 

of this Grant Contract. 

D.33. Iran Divestment Act.   The requirements of Tenn. Code Ann. § 12-12-101, et seq., addressing 
contracting with persons as defined at Tenn. Code Ann. §12-12-103(5) that engage in investment 
activities in Iran, shall be a material provision of this Grant Contract.  The Grantee certifies, under 
penalty of perjury, that to the best of its knowledge and belief that it is not on the list created 
pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. § 12-12-106. 

 
D.34.    Debarment and Suspension.  The Grantee certifies, to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it, 

its current and future principals, its current and future subcontractors and their principals: 
               
 a. are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or 

 voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any federal or state department or 
 agency; 

 
 b. have not within a three (3) year period preceding this Grant Contract been convicted of, 

 or had a civil judgment rendered against them from commission of fraud, or a criminal 
 offence in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public 
 (federal, state, or local) transaction or grant under a public transaction; violation of 
 federal or state antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, 
 falsification, or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen 
 property; 

 
 c. are not presently indicted or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government 

 entity (federal, state, or local) with commission of any of the offenses detailed in section 
 b. of this certification;  and 

 
 d. have not within a three (3) year period preceding this Grant Contract had one or more 

 public transactions (federal, state, or local) terminated for cause or default.  
           
The Grantee shall provide immediate written notice to the State if at any time it learns that there 
was an earlier failure to disclose information or that due to changed circumstances, its principals 
or the principals of its subcontractors are excluded or disqualified, or presently fall under any of 
the prohibitions of sections a-d.  

 
D.35. Confidentiality of Records. Strict standards of confidentiality of records and information shall be 

maintained in accordance with the requirements of this Grant Contract and applicable state and 
federal law.  All material, information, and data regardless of form, medium or method of 
communication, that the Grantee will have access to, acquire, or is provided to the Grantee by the 
State or acquired by the Grantee on behalf of the State shall be regarded as �Confidential 
Information.�  The State grants the Grantee a limited license to use the Confidential Information 
but only to perform its obligations under the Grant Contract.  Nothing in this Section shall permit 
Grantee to disclose any Confidential Information, regardless of whether it has been disclosed or 
made available to the Grantee due to intentional or negligent actions or inactions of agents of the 
State or third parties.  Confidential Information shall not be disclosed except as required under 
state or federal law or otherwise authorized in writing by the State.  Grantee shall take all 
necessary steps to safeguard the confidentiality of such Confidential Information in conformance 
with the requirements of this Grant Contract and with applicable state and federal law.    

              
             As long as the Grantee maintains State Confidential Information, the obligations set forth in this 

Section shall survive the termination of this Grant Contract. 
 
D.36.  State Sponsored Insurance Plan Enrollment. The Grantee warrants that it will not enroll or permit 

its employees, officials, or employees of contractors to enroll or participate in a state sponsored 
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health insurance plan through their employment, official, or contractual relationship with Grantee 
unless Grantee first demonstrates to the satisfaction of the Department of Finance and 
Administration that it and any contract entity satisfies the definition of a governmental or 
quasigovernmental entity as defined by federal law applicable to ERISA. 

 
 
E. SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:  
 
E.1. Conflicting Terms and Conditions.  Should any of these special terms and conditions conflict with 

any other terms and conditions of this Grant Contract, the special terms and conditions shall be 
subordinate to the Grant Contract�s other terms and conditions. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY: 

 

GRANTEE SIGNATURE DATE 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF GRANTEE SIGNATORY (above)  

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITY AND AGING 

BRAD TURNER, COMMISSIONER DATE 
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ATTACHMENT A 

 

GRANT BUDGET 

The Grant Budget line-item amounts below shall be applicable only to expense incurred during the 
following  

Applicable 
Period: BEGIN:  November 1, 2025 END:   March 31, 2027 

 
EXPENSE OBJECT LINE-ITEM CATEGORY 1

GRANT 
CONTRACT 

GRANTEE 
PARTICIPATION 

TOTAL PROJECT 

 Salaries, Benefits & Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Professional Fee, Grant & Award 2 $30,000.00 0.00 $30,000.00 

 Supplies, Telephone, Postage & Shipping, 
Occupancy, Equipment Rental & Maintenance, 
Printing & Publications 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 Travel, Conferences & Meetings 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Interest 2 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 Specific Assistance To Individuals 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 Depreciation 2 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 Other Non-Personnel 2 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 Capital Purchase 2 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 Indirect Cost  0.00 0.00 0.00 

 In-Kind Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 GRAND TOTAL $30,000.00 0.00 $30,000.00 

1  Each expense object line-item is defined by the U.S. OMB�s Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, 
and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, Subpart E Cost Principles (posted on the Internet at:  
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/subtitle-A/chapter-II/part-200/subpart-E) and CPO Policy 2013-007 (posted online 
at https://www.tn.gov/generalservices/procurement/central-procurement-office--cpo-/library-.html). 

2  Applicable detail follows this page if line-item is funded. 
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ATTACHMENT A | Page 2 

GRANT BUDGET LINE-ITEM DETAIL: 

PROFESSIONAL FEE, GRANT & AWARD AMOUNT 

Grant approved expenses related to one or more of the following categories: 1) capital projects; 2) outreach 
and education; 3) Programming/Activities; and/or 4) routine operating expenses. 

$30,000.00 

TOTAL $30,000.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



From: noreply@formstack.com
To: Sidney Enss; Sidney Enss; Adrian Grammer
Subject: Senior Center Grants
Date: Friday, August 8, 2025 9:07:44 AM

Formstack Submission For: 2025 TN Senior Center
Grant Request for Application 
Submitted at 08/08/25 9:07 AM

This year’s grant is a
cost-reimbursement
grant only. I
understand that if my
senior center is
selected as a grant
recipient, we will be
required to pay for all
purchases up front
and submit receipts of
payment to be
reimbursed. :

Yes

Name of Senior
Center:

Thrive 55+ Ashland City

Amount of funding
being requested
($10,000-$50,000):

30000

Senior Center’s Fiscal
Year:

July 1, 2025- June 30, 2026

Type of Entity (How
the senior center is
registered through the
Secretary of State):

City Government (the senior center is
managed through city government processes)

Senior Center 104 Ruth Dr
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Physical Address: Ashland City, TN 37015

Senior Center Mailing
Address (if different
from above):

County of Senior
Center Location :

Cheatham

Does your senior
center provide a
minimum of 16 hours
a month of activities
or services specifically
targeted for adults 60
and over? (Proof of
programming is
required with your
submission.):

Yes

Please upload proof of
programming. :

View File

Senior Center Contact
(This person will be
the primary contact
and receive all grant
correspondence
primarily via email) :

Tammany Carter

Title/Position at the
Senior Center :

Director

Email: tcarter@ashlandcitytn.gov

Phone: (615) 792-3629

Authorized Signatory
(This person is
authorized to sign
contracts on behalf of
the senior center):

Gerald Greer

Title/Position: Mayor

Email Address : ggreer@ashlandcitytn.gov
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Phone Number: 615-792-4211

Grant Goals :
Capital Projects (building improvements,
equipment, etc)

Letter from State
Senator:

View File

Letter from State
Representative:

View File

Copy of organizations
W-9 form signed and
dated in 2025:

View File

Preferred Payment
Method (If awarded a
grant, select your
preference on
receiving reimbursed
grant funds):

Direct Deposit

Last 4 digits of
account number:

4901

Address the check
should be mailed::

Thrive 55+ Senior Center is experiencing
two urgent and ongoing needs that directly
impact the quality, accessibility, and safety
of the services we provide to our growing
membership: (1) lack of available program
space due to overcrowding, and (2) outdated
ballast-style lighting that is inefficient, dim,
and increasingly unreliable.

1. Overcrowded Facility – Need for
Additional Space

With 586 active members between July 2024
and July 2025—including 119 new members
—our daily attendance now averages 97
participants. This has pushed our current
building, which has a maximum capacity of
120 people and just four program rooms, to
its limits. Nearly every available space is in
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Current Need(s) -
Describe the current
need(s) of your senior
center for the funds
you are requesting.
(10 points):

use throughout the day for popular activities
including SAIL classes (averaging 35
participants), Bingo (averaging 35–45
participants), crafts, games, Tai Chi, card
playing, and new offerings such as computer
classes (which served 30 participants across
five 3-hour sessions).
Due to this overcrowding, we have reached a
point where scheduling is restricted, and
members are competing for limited space.
For example, our Tuesday/Thursday SAIL
class is now too large for safe movement,
leading us to plan a split into two smaller
classes—if we have space available to hold
them. Additionally, member demand for new
programs like line dancing, additional fitness
options, and smaller social or interest-based
groups cannot be met under current capacity
constraints.
To address this, we propose renting the
nearby Seventh-day Adventist Church,
located just across our parking lot, for use
Monday through Friday from 7:30 a.m. to
4:30 p.m. for one full year. The space
includes a fellowship hall and sanctuary,
both ideal for quiet, focused activities that
would free up rooms in our main facility for
higher-energy programming. The church has
agreed to rent the facility for $1,000 per
month, totaling $12,000 for one year. We are
also requesting $3,000 for insurance and
liability coverage to ensure proper protection
while hosting activities in the additional
building.
This rental would immediately ease
overcrowding, reduce safety risks in crowded
rooms, and allow us to introduce new, in-
demand programs while maintaining current
offerings.

2. Outdated Lighting – Need for Facility
Upgrade

Our second pressing need is the replacement
of outdated ballast-style lighting throughout
the Senior Center. The current fixtures are
inefficient, prone to flickering or burnout,
and provide uneven illumination—posing a
serious risk to older adults, particularly those
with low vision or mobility issues. Poor
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lighting increases the chance of trips and
falls and makes it difficult for members to
comfortably participate in classes, crafts, and
activities like reading, card games, or using
computers.
We are requesting $15,000 to replace the
aging light fixtures with modern, energy-
efficient LED lighting throughout the
building. This upgrade will:
• Improve visibility and safety in all activity
rooms, hallways, and shared spaces
• Reduce maintenance needs and utility costs
• Enhance the comfort and usability of the
space for seniors with vision or mobility
limitations
Together, these two projects directly support
Thrive 55+’s mission to offer safe, engaging,
and accessible programming to all older
adults in our community. They are not
optional—they are essential investments in
our center’s ability to serve its growing
population with dignity, safety, and variety

Thrive 55+ has identified three primary goals
for this grant funding, tied directly to the
two-part project outlined in our needs
section: (1) easing facility overcrowding by
expanding programming into a second
location, and (2) improving safety and
functionality of our current center through
LED lighting upgrades. These goals are
designed to meet the evolving needs of our
growing senior population and ensure a safe,
welcoming environment for all participants.

Goal 1: Expand Program Offerings by
Utilizing Additional Space

Objective: Use the rental of the Seventh-day
Adventist Church building to increase the
number of unique programs and activities
offered each week.
Action Steps:
• Finalize one-year rental agreement with the
church and secure liability insurance
coverage for the additional location.
• Move low-impact, quiet programs such as
painting, Bible study, travel club, meetings
and educational workshops to the church.
• Use the free space at the main center to add
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Goals - Detail at least
three (3) goals you
plan to achieve using
this funding and
describe how you will
reach these goals. (10
points) :

new high-demand classes (e.g., line dancing,
additional SAIL sessions, card games, etc.).
• Schedule additional sessions of currently
full or waitlisted programs to meet
participant demand.
Outcome: At least four new programs will be
added within the first six months, and
waitlists for current classes will be
eliminated or significantly reduced.

Goal 2: Reduce Crowding and Improve
Safety for Participants
Objective: Improve comfort, accessibility,
and participant safety by relieving
overcrowding at the main center.
Action Steps:
• Relocate 3–5 regularly scheduled programs
to the additional building each week.
• Monitor participation levels and feedback
to adjust scheduling for optimal use of both
facilities.
• Provide staff and volunteer support at both
locations to ensure safety and accessibility
for all members.
Outcome: Main center participation will be
redistributed more evenly, reducing
overcrowding in high-traffic rooms and
creating a safer, more pleasant experience for
members. Participants will report on
improved comfort in surveys taken after the
first quarter of implementation.

Goal 3: Upgrade Lighting System for Energy
Efficiency and Safety

Objective: Replace all outdated ballast-style
light fixtures with energy-efficient LED
lighting to improve visibility and reduce trip
hazards.
Action Steps:
• Hire a licensed electrician to assess and
replace all outdated lighting fixtures.
• Prioritize high-use areas (classrooms,
kitchen, game room, hallways) to be
completed first.
• Use remaining funds to complete lighting
replacement throughout the rest of the
facility.
Outcome: Full LED lighting installation will
be completed within 90 days of funding,
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leading to a brighter, safer, and more energy-
efficient facility. Utility bills are expected to
decrease, and members will experience
improved visibility throughout the building.

Organizational
Capacity -
Organizational
capacity refers to an
organization's ability
to achieve its goals
effectively and
efficiently. Describe
your senior center’s
capacity (staff,
volunteers,
community partners,
etc.). Detail how this
capacity will help you
achieve the goals of
your grant

Thrive 55+ has the organizational strength,
professional staffing, and engaged
community partnerships necessary to carry
out the goals of this grant—both expanding
programming through the use of a secondary
facility and replacing outdated lighting with
energy-efficient LED fixtures. Our center’s
ability to successfully plan, implement, and
sustain improvements is rooted in strong
leadership, reliable support staff, and a well-
established community network.
Staff Capacity
Our staffing includes a full-time Center
Director, Assistant Director, and Program
Coordinator, all of whom are deeply
involved in the daily operations, planning,
and delivery of services. Two additional part-
time staff provide essential support during
meal service and throughout the day during
busy activity hours. This experienced team
already manages a full calendar of events
across our current four-room building,
coordinating over 586 active members
annually and welcoming an average of 97
individuals daily.
In addition to our staff, Thrive 55+ benefits
from a strong core of dedicated volunteers—
many of whom are also active members of
the center. One longtime volunteer has
supported our kitchen for over five years,
while another helps regularly with trash
removal and facility upkeep. We have a
volunteer with an IT background who has
been instrumental in leading our new
computer training courses, which served 30
participants in three sessions so far this year.
Other volunteers help organize our library,
assist with setup and cleanup of activities,
and provide peer leadership in various
programs.
This blend of staff and volunteer support
gives us the flexibility and capacity to
operate across two buildings with ease. The
Seventh-day Adventist Church is directly
across the parking lot from our current
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application. (10
points):

center, making it simple for one staff
member or volunteer to be stationed at the
church while others remain at the main
facility. This close proximity allows for real-
time communication and seamless
coordination of classes and logistics between
the two buildings.
The addition of this new space will not only
help us meet current programming demands
but also allow us to reorganize our schedule
to introduce more high-interest classes. For
example, our watercolor class could be
moved to the quiet church building, freeing
up space at the main center to finally launch
a line dancing class—a frequent member
request. This flexible use of staff, volunteers,
and space demonstrates Thrive 55+’s strong
capacity to execute the goals of this grant
while enhancing programming variety and
quality.
Thrive 55+ is well-prepared to successfully
carry out the proposed projects. With
experienced full-time staff, active volunteers,
and supportive community partners, we have
the organizational capacity needed to expand
programming and complete facility
improvements efficiently and sustainably.
This project aligns with our strengths and
furthers our mission to provide meaningful
services and social connection to the senior
population of Ashland City.

Receiving this grant funding will
significantly enhance the quality, safety, and
capacity of Thrive 55+, directly impacting
the daily lives of our members and enabling
us to better fulfill our mission of supporting
the physical, mental, and social well-being of
older adults in Ashland City.

Expanded Space = Expanded Opportunities

The addition of weekday access to the
Seventh-day Adventist Church facility will
have an immediate and transformative
impact. Thrive 55+ is currently limited by
space and often has to choose between
programming types due to room availability.
The church building will provide much-
needed room for quieter, wellness-focused
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Impact - Describe the
impact your project
will have on the senior
center and its
participants if you
receive grant funds.
(10 points):

activities like:
• Grief groups, caregiver support circles, and
other discussion-based meetings
• Art and crafting classes requiring calm,
undisturbed environments
By relocating these activities to the church
space during the week, we free up valuable
space in our main facility for louder, more
active programming like chair volleyball,
music groups, or lunch service. This dual-
location setup will allow us to:
• Serve more participants simultaneously
• Offer multiple programs at the same time
without noise or scheduling conflict
• Attract new members who prefer smaller or
quieter gatherings
This expanded footprint increases the
number of touchpoints we have with seniors
each week, reducing isolation and creating
greater opportunities for social connection,
movement, and engagement.

Modern Lighting = A Safer, More Inviting
Center
Replacing the outdated ballast lighting with
modern, energy-efficient LED fixtures will
significantly improve the safety, visibility,
and atmosphere of our facility. Currently, the
older lighting is:
• Prone to flickering 
• Dim in certain areas, especially during
overcast days or early mornings
• Costly in terms of electricity usage and
maintenance
Upgrading to LED lighting will:
• Improve visibility, making it safer for
members with low vision or mobility issues
• Create a brighter, more welcoming
environment for all programming
• Reduce energy costs and staff time spent
replacing or repairing old bulbs
• Contribute to a more modern and
professional appearance, enhancing the pride
members feel in their center
The LED conversion also shows our
commitment to long-term sustainability and
responsible facility management.

Conclusion
Together, these two projects will have a
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measurable and lasting impact on Thrive 55+
by expanding our programming space,
improving member experience, increasing
safety, and reducing utility costs. This grant
will empower us to reach more seniors,
improve their quality of life, and continue
growing into a vibrant, forward-thinking
senior center that meets the evolving needs
of our community.

Sustainability - Grant
funds are not
guaranteed each year.
It is important the
projects you are
proposing can

We understand that grant funding is not
guaranteed in future years, and we are
committed to ensuring the long-term success
and sustainability of both components of our
proposed project.

Church Rental Space (Year 2 and Beyond)

Our request includes one year of funding to
lease weekday access to the Seventh-day
Adventist Church at a rate of $1,000 per
month. This year will serve as a pilot
partnership between Thrive 55+ and the
church to determine the viability and mutual
benefit of shared use.
During this first year:
• We will closely monitor member
participation, program growth, and overall
effectiveness of the expanded space.
• We will assess how well the space
functions for different types of programming
and whether it meets the center’s growing
needs.

If the pilot proves successful, we have
several strategies to ensure continued
funding:
1. Incorporating the cost into the City of
Ashland City’s annual budget: Thrive 55+ is
supported by the city, and we will advocate
for the inclusion of this rental expense as part
of our ongoing operating budget.
2. Pursuing additional grants: The pilot year
will give us valuable data and outcomes to
support future applications for local, state, or
private funding sources.
3. Launching targeted fundraising efforts:
During the year, we plan to explore
community fundraising initiatives or
sponsorship opportunities specifically
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continue in the future.
Please tell us how you
will continue to
support the items in
your application if
funding is no longer
available. (10 points) :

earmarked for continuing rental of the space.
By limiting the initial agreement to one year,
we are also being fiscally responsible and
allowing flexibility for both parties to
reassess before entering into a longer-term
commitment.
LED Lighting Upgrade
The lighting upgrade is inherently
sustainable by nature. This is a one-time
capital improvement that will:
• Reduce our long-term energy costs
significantly
• Lower maintenance expenses by
eliminating the frequent need for ballast and
bulb replacements
• Improve lighting quality and visibility
throughout the facility, benefiting staff and
members for years to come
Once the LED lighting has been installed, no
additional funding will be needed. The
energy savings realized can then be
reinvested into programming and facility
upkeep, supporting the center’s overall
sustainability.

Conclusion

Both components of this grant application
are designed with long-term sustainability in
mind. The church rental funding provides a
flexible, one-year solution to test a promising
space-sharing arrangement, with multiple
pathways in place to maintain it if successful.
The lighting replacement is a permanent
upgrade that pays for itself over time.
Together, these projects strengthen Thrive
55+ both operationally and financially,
ensuring continued growth and service to our
senior community well beyond the grant
period.

Grant Period: November 1, 2025 – March 31,
2027

We plan to fully expend all awarded funds
by October 31, 2026, even though the grant
period extends to March 31, 2027. This
allows ample time for reporting and
evaluation while ensuring timely and
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Project Timeline -
Timelines can be
adjusted during the
grant cycle. The
purpose of this section
is to create a monthly
plan that ensures all
funds are expended
by the grant deadline.
Create a detailed
monthly timeline from
November 1, 2025 –
March 31, 2027, for
how you plan to spend
the funds you are
requesting. (10
points):

efficient use of funds.

November 2025
• Begin lease agreement with the Seventh-
day Adventist Church (Monthly rent: $1,000)
• Pay November lease payment
• Finalize insurance coverage for additional
building use
• Begin lighting replacement process:
o Confirm contractor/vendor for LED
replacement
o Order materials and schedule installation

December 2025
• Continue monthly lease payments ($1,000)
• Begin installation of LED lighting
throughout the center
• Monitor progress of lighting upgrade

January 2026
• Complete LED lighting replacement project
• Pay contractor for purchase and installation
of fixtures ($15,000)
• Continue monthly lease payments ($1,000)

February 2026 – October 2026
• Continue monthly lease payments to the
church ($1,000/month)
• Monitor and evaluate usage of additional
church space
• Prepare sustainability and funding plans for
future

November 2026 – March 2027
• No additional expenses from grant funds
• Evaluate outcomes from both components
of the grant
• Prepare and submit final reports
• Determine long-term plans for continued
space rental

Project Budget -
Complete a project
budget using the
required budget
template provided by
DDA. Using a
different budget
template will result in
an automatic

View File
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reduction of points.
Each budget category
should be rounded to
the nearest $1,000.
Upload your budget
here. (10 points):

Budget Narrative -
Provide an
explanation and the
calculations for how
you determined the
funding amounts for
each category of your
budget. (10 points):

Our total request is $30,000 under the capital
project category. This amount will fund two
critical projects at Thrive 55+ Senior Center:
the short-term rental of additional space at
the Ashland City Seventh-day Adventist
Church and the replacement of outdated
ballast lighting with energy-efficient LED
fixtures in our main building.

Building Lease ($12,000)

We are requesting $12,000 to lease the
Ashland City Seventh-day Adventist Church,
located at 114 Ruth Drive, for one year. We
have negotiated the use of this building
Monday through Friday, from 7:30 AM to
4:30 PM, to expand our programming space.
The agreed lease amount is $1,000 per
month, totaling $12,000 for the year.

A key advantage of this building is its direct
proximity to our current facility—it sits just
across the parking lot, making it extremely
accessible to our members. This means
participants can park once and walk into
either building with ease, creating a seamless
experience while relieving space limitations
inside our current location.

Insurance and Liability Coverage ($3,000)

To operate safely and responsibly in the
additional building, we are requesting $3,000
to cover the necessary insurance and liability
coverage. This funding will go toward
extending our existing liability policy and
meeting the terms of our rental agreement
with the church.

Facility Improvements – Lighting ($15,000)

We are requesting $15,000 to replace old
ballast fluorescent lighting throughout the
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senior center with modern LED fixtures. This
upgrade is essential to:
• Improve energy efficiency and reduce
electric bills.
• Provide better lighting for aging eyes,
improving overall safety.
• Decrease maintenance needs and bulb
replacement frequency.

We gathered a cost estimate from a licensed
commercial electrician, and the $15,000
request includes materials, labor, and any
necessary electrical updates.

Total Request: $30,000
• Church Lease: $12,000
• Insurance Coverage: $3,000
• LED Lighting Replacement: $15,000
• Total: $30,000

Electronic Signature: Tammany Carter

Date/Time: Aug 08, 2025

Copyright © 2025 Formstack, LLC. All rights reserved. This is a customer service email.

Formstack, 11671 Lantern Road, Suite 300, Fishers, IN 46038
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26%

TAC – YTD vs Total 

Account Type Description Expense

Row Labels Sum of YTD Fiscal Activity Sum of Total Budget

GENERAL FUND $2,849,896.88 $10,767,116.00 

STATE STREET AID FUND $0.00 $200,000.00 

WATER AND SEWER $1,010,512.65 $6,012,270.00 

Grand Total $3,860,409.53 $16,979,386.00 

23%
TAC O&M

TAC Revs

Account Type Description Revenue

Row Labels Sum of YTD Fiscal Activity Sum of Total Budget

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS $0.00 $0.00 

DRUG FUND ($540.28) ($1,370.00)

GENERAL FUND ($1,887,551.58) ($10,321,656.00)

STATE STREET AID FUND ($49,032.55) ($197,897.00)

WATER AND SEWER ($2,538,913.76) ($6,551,012.00)

Grand Total ($4,476,038.17) ($17,071,935.00)
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Gen’l Fund – YTD vs 

Total 

18%
Gen’l Fund Revs

Row Labels Sum of YTD Fiscal Activity Sum of Total Budget

Revenue ($1,887,551.58) ($10,321,656.00)

COURT ($6,720.50) ($213,200.00)

FINANCE ($1,761,864.91) ($8,444,606.00)

FIRE ($44,724.06) ($582,372.00)

PARKS ($13,739.40) ($906,980.00)

POLICE ($11,196.58) ($42,800.00)

STREETS ($2,362.88) ($9,451.00)

THRIVE55+ ($46,943.25) ($122,247.00)

Grand Total ($1,887,551.58) ($10,321,656.00)

Row Labels Sum of YTD Fiscal Activity Sum of Total Budget

Expense $2,849,896.88 $10,767,116.00 

CITY HALL $40,977.88 $149,036.00 

CODES $95,334.63 $425,730.00 

COURT $84,518.63 $302,250.00 

FINANCE $270,808.15 $1,355,584.00 

FIRE $1,001,160.32 $2,784,447.00 

IT $110,857.83 $367,386.00 

PARKS $176,115.46 $1,692,140.00 

POLICE $748,460.68 $2,423,554.00 

STREETS $223,954.97 $843,939.00 

THRIVE55+ $97,708.33 $423,050.00 

Grand Total $2,849,896.88 $10,767,116.00 

26%
Gen’l Fund O&M
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W&S Fund – YTD vs 

Total 
Row Labels Sum of YTD Fiscal Activity Sum of Total Budget

Revenue ($2,538,913.76) ($6,551,012.00)

SEWER ($1,496,753.86) ($2,306,249.00)

WATER ($1,042,159.90) ($4,244,763.00)

Grand Total ($2,538,913.76) ($6,551,012.00)

39%
W&S Fund Revs

Row Labels Sum of YTD Fiscal Activity Sum of Total Budget

Expense $1,010,512.65 $6,012,270.00 

SEWER $633,445.30 $3,832,666.00 

WATER $377,067.35 $2,179,604.00 

Grand Total $1,010,512.65 $6,012,270.00 17%
W&S Fund O&M
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City Hall – YTD 

vs Total 

28%
City Hall O&M

Dept CITY HALL

Row Labels Sum of YTD Fiscal Activity Sum of Total Budget

Expense $40,977.88 $149,036.00 

City Hall Dumpster $963.77 $2,400.00 

City Hall Electric $5,058.90 $28,750.00 

City Hall Freight & Shipping $22.39 $550.00 

City Hall Gas Utility $220.06 $11,150.00 

City Hall Internet & Cable $720.00 $6,200.00 

City Hall Office Supplies $3,533.75 $16,000.00 

City Hall Operating Expenses $1,383.55 $9,000.00 

City Hall Postage $169.24 $13,700.00 

City Hall Repair and Maint. to Building $19,719.83 $39,736.00 

City Hall Water Utility $619.35 $4,350.00 

Property Insurance $8,567.04 $17,200.00 

Grand Total $40,977.88 $149,036.00 
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3%
Court Revs

Court – YTD vs 

Total 

28%
Court O&M

Description01 COURT

Account Type 
Description Account Name Sum of YTD Fiscal Activity Sum of Total Budget

Revenue CITY COURT FINES AND COSTS $0.00 ($195,000.00)

ELECTRONIC CITATIONS ($1,022.50) ($4,700.00)

TRAFFIC SCHOOL FEES ($5,698.00) ($13,500.00)

Revenue Total ($6,720.50) ($213,200.00)

Expense CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS $0.00 $1,000.00 

EDUCATION AND TRAINING $2,399.04 $3,300.00 

ELECTRICITY ($1,500.86) $0.00 

Gas, Diesel (Fuel Only) $298.08 $500.00 

HOSPITAL AND HEALTH INSURANCE $5,572.36 $31,200.00 

LONGEVITY $0.00 $3,200.00 

OASI (EMPLOYER'S SHARE) $4,718.93 $16,100.00 

OTHER EXPENSES $197.85 $1,500.00 

OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $1,800.00 $4,000.00 

Other Travel $93.05 $1,000.00 

PROPERTY & LIABILITY INSURANCE $2,141.02 $4,400.00 

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE MOTOR VEHICLE $200.00 $1,200.00 

RETIREMENT - CURRENT $4,352.23 $14,300.00 

SALARIES $63,379.23 $205,000.00 

SALARIES-OVERTIME $0.00 $2,000.00 

TELEPHONE $767.62 $6,950.00 

TRAFFIC SCHOOL MATERIALS $0.00 $3,500.00 

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION $100.08 $3,100.00 

Expense Total $84,518.63 $302,250.00 
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Codes – YTD vs 

Total 

22%
Codes O&M

Dept CODES

Row Labels Sum of YTD Fiscal Activity Sum of Total Budget

Expense $95,334.63 $425,730.00 

CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS $133.00 $5,000.00 

CONSULTANT SERVICES $6,187.25 $40,000.00 

EDUCATION AND TRAINING $184.50 $15,000.00 

ELECTRIC ($496.67) $0.00 

ENGINEER EXPENSE $1,282.50 $10,000.00 

FREIGHT & SHIPPING $0.00 $300.00 

Gas, Diesel (Fuel Only) $433.33 $3,400.00 

GIS SYSTEM $0.00 $5,500.00 

HOSPITAL AND HEALTH INSURANCE $8,049.72 $32,760.00 

JECD $0.00 $10,500.00 

LONGEVITY $0.00 $1,070.00 

OASI (EMPLOYER'S SHARE) $4,227.66 $18,600.00 

OTHER EXPENSES $52.89 $500.00 

Other Travel $0.00 $3,800.00 

PROPERTY & LIABILITY INSURANCE $2,330.67 $4,800.00 

PUBLICITY, SUBSCRIPTIONS, AND DUES $214.88 $7,000.00 

REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE MOTOR VEHICLES $6,555.94 $5,000.00 

RETIREMENT - CURRENT $4,414.37 $18,100.00 

SALARIES $58,858.59 $239,000.00 

SALARIES-OVERTIME $0.00 $2,000.00 

TELEPHONE $812.20 $0.00 

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION $2,093.80 $3,400.00 

Grand Total $95,334.63 $425,730.00 
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Finance Revs – YTD 

vs Total 

21%
Finance Revs

Dept FINANCE

Account Type Description Revenue

Row Labels Sum of YTD Fiscal Activity Sum of Total Budget

BEER LICENSES ($350.00) $0.00 

BUILDING PERMITS/INSPECTION FEE ($10,313.60) ($85,000.00)

BUSINESS TAXES ($3,587.95) ($200,000.00)

CABLE TV FRANCHISE TAX ($6,669.63) ($30,000.00)

FEDERAL GRANTS $0.00 ($84,170.00)

HOTEL/MOTEL TAX (OCCUPANCY) ($22,875.15) ($87,000.00)

INSURANCE RECOVERIES ($2,424.21) $0.00 

INT, PENALTY, AND COURT COST ON PROP TAX ($2,895.98) $0.00 

INTEREST EARNINGS ($94,338.36) ($627,000.00)

LICENSES AND PERMITS ($50.00) $0.00 

LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX - REFERENDUM ($362,467.24) ($1,285,000.00)

LOCAL SALES TAX - CO. TRUSTEE ($807,807.53) ($3,558,000.00)

MINIMUM BUSINESS TAX $0.00 ($250.00)

Mixed Drink SSR $0.00 $0.00 

NATURAL GAS FRANCHISE TAX $0.00 ($75,000.00)

OTHER REVENUES ($63,943.69) ($26,000.00)

PROPERTY TAX DELINQUENT - OTHER PRIOR YE ($685.00) $0.00 

PROPERTY TAXES (CURRENT) ($114,889.45) ($1,323,777.00)

SPORTS BETTING REVENUE ($2,604.39) ($9,607.00)

SSR Mixed Drink Tax ($4,187.00) ($16,800.00)

STATE BEER TAX ($1,128.42) ($2,285.00)

STATE SALES TAX ($172,170.71) ($649,125.00)

TELECOM SALES CITY ($424.12) $0.00 

Transportation Modernization Fees State Rev ($722.32) ($2,441.00)

TVA STATE SHARED REV $0.00 ($65,951.00)

WHOLESALE BEER TAX ($44,586.92) ($105,200.00)

WHOLESALE LIQUOR TAX ($42,743.24) ($212,000.00)

Grand Total ($1,761,864.91) ($8,444,606.00)
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Finance O&M – YTD 

vs Total 

20%

Dept FINANCE

Account Type Description Expense

Row Labels Sum of YTD Fiscal Activity Sum of Total Budget

ACCOUNTING SERVICE $21,175.00 $100,500.00 

Boards, Committees, Council Meetings $16,949.55 $59,000.00 

CAPITAL OUTLAY $0.00 $0.00 

CHEATHAM CO HIST. & GEN ASSOC $1,500.00 $1,500.00 

City Hall Bonded Debt $0.00 $119,250.00 

CITY HALL BUILDING PROJECT $0.00 $0.00 

CONTRIBUTION LIBRARY $0.00 $12,500.00 

CONTRIBUTION-CHAMBER OF COMMERCE $0.00 $600.00 

CONTRIBUTION-LEADERSHIP CHEATHAM CO. $0.00 $250.00 

Donations to 501c3 Organizations $2,000.00 $2,000.00 

Dumpster Service ($163.29) $0.00 

EDUCATION AND TRAINING $2,162.85 $17,000.00 

ELECTRIC ($1,971.74) $0.00 

FREIGHT & SHIPPING $7.52 $250.00 

Gas, Diesel (Fuel Only) $43.85 $500.00 

HOSPITAL AND HEALTH INSURANCE $23,228.13 $87,360.00 

INTEREST ON BONDED DEBT $0.00 $83,104.00 

LEASE OR PURCHASE $0.00 $0.00 

LEGAL SERVICES $15,273.80 $117,700.00 

LONGEVITY $0.00 $2,420.00 

MAYOR PUBLIC RELATIONS $2,717.86 $25,000.00 

OASI (EMPLOYER'S SHARE) $11,914.44 $48,600.00 

OTHER EXPENSES $2,448.15 $25,000.00 

Other Travel $1,323.17 $5,000.00 

POSTAGE $0.00 $0.00 

PROPERTY & LIABILITY INSURANCE $5,597.09 $4,400.00 

PUBLICITY, SUBSCRIPTIONS, AND DUES $5,184.21 $8,650.00 

REPAIR AND MAINTENANC-BLDG $2,154.64 $0.00 

RETIREMENT - CURRENT $10,957.33 $42,700.00 

SALARIES $145,660.28 $569,000.00 

SALARIES-OVERTIME $437.12 $5,000.00 

TELEPHONE $1,629.53 $8,000.00 

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION $578.66 $10,300.00 

Grand Total $270,808.15 $1,355,584.00 

Finance O&M

9



Fire Revs – YTD 

vs Total 
Dept FIRE

Row Labels
Sum of YTD Fiscal 
Activity

Sum of Total 
Budget

Revenue ($44,724.06) ($582,372.00)

CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS FIRE 
ASSOCIATION ($50,000.00) $0.00 

Fire Fighters Fund $0.00 ($55,000.00)

Fire Tax - County $0.00 ($247,676.00)

Fire Tax - Firefighter Staffing $0.00 ($167,200.00)

FIRE THSO GRANT $5,275.94 ($12,496.00)

SAFER GRANT FEMA - FD $0.00 ($100,000.00)

Grand Total ($44,724.06) ($582,372.00)

8%

Fire Revs
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Fire O&M – YTD 

vs Total 

33%

Fire O&M

Dept FIRE

Row Labels Sum of YTD Fiscal Activity Sum of Total Budget

Expense $1,001,160.32 $2,784,447.00 

BOND DEBT - FIRE STATION 1 $89,142.57 $101,621.00 

BOND DEBT - FIRETRUCK $18,747.00 $56,629.00 

BONUS PAY $0.00 $17,800.00 

CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS $2,266.63 $14,000.00 

COMMUNICATION $0.00 $5,000.00 

CONSULTANTS SERVICE $0.00 $3,500.00 

Donation - Firefighters Fund $0.00 $2,500.00 

Dumpster Service $961.21 $5,750.00 

EDUCATION AND TRAINING $1,976.68 $15,000.00 

ELECTRIC $7,758.68 $35,500.00 

ENGINEER EXPENSE $0.00 $2,500.00 

Fire Prevention/Public Ed $260.00 $5,000.00 

FIRE THSO GRANT (CAR SEATS) $6,931.55 $7,225.00 

FREIGHT & SHIPPING $0.00 $3,275.00 

Gas, Diesel (Fuel Only) $4,839.53 $22,500.00 

HOSPITAL AND HEALTH INSURANCE $69,347.02 $166,400.00 

Interest on Bond Debt - Fire Truck $4,565.00 $13,295.00 

INTERNET AND CABLE $2,169.56 $7,400.00 

INTERST ON BOND DEBT - FIRE STATION $123,138.43 $154,093.00 

OASI (EMPLOYER'S SHARE) $33,855.73 $117,500.00 

OFFICE SUPPLIES $57.79 $2,000.00 

OPERATING SUPPLIES $5,602.21 $35,000.00 

OTHER EXPENSES $0.00 $2,000.00 

OTHER REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE $6,782.71 $20,000.00 

Other Travel $1,028.17 $7,000.00 

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE GEAR $1,508.55 $5,000.00 

POSTAGE $300.00 $600.00 

PROPERTY & LIABILITY INSURANCE $60,617.70 $27,600.00 

Property Insurance $13,970.92 $22,557.00 

PUBLICITY/SUBSCRIPTION/DUES $2,477.90 $3,000.00 

REPAIR AND MAINTENANC-BLDG $10,467.89 $30,000.00 

REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE MOTOR VEHICLES $7,626.55 $39,500.00 

Repair and Maintenance Training Grounds $2,821.09 $5,000.00 

RETIREMENT - CURRENT $28,246.88 $118,500.00 

SAFER GRANTS $5,696.82 $100,000.00 

SALARIES $363,627.88 $1,162,000.00 

SALARIES-OVERTIME $11,551.98 $36,300.00 

State Supplement Pay $0.00 $21,600.00 

TELEPHONE $3,365.17 $14,900.00 

UTILITY - GAS $562.91 $14,000.00 

VFEAT Vol Firefighter Equipment & Training Grant $0.00 $35,160.00 

WAGES $90,131.09 $297,792.00 

WATER $2,385.01 $5,050.00 

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION $16,371.51 $23,400.00 

Grand Total $1,001,160.32 $2,784,447.00 11



IT – YTD vs Total 

30%
IT O&M

Dept IT

Row Labels Sum of YTD Fiscal Activity Sum of Total Budget

Expense $110,857.83 $367,386.00 

CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS ($194.00) $500.00 

Consultant's Services $2,713.25 $20,000.00 

EDUCATION AND TRAINING $0.00 $2,500.00 

GAS (FUEL ONLY) $216.24 $1,000.00 

Hospital Insurance $4,766.35 $13,000.00 

INTEREST ON NOTE - POLICE LAPTOPS $193.75 $610.00 

LONGEVITY PAY $0.00 $150.00 

NOTE PRINCIPAL - POLICE LAPTOPS $2,884.57 $8,626.00 

OASI $1,818.42 $6,600.00 

OPERATING EXPENSES $10,547.85 $78,000.00 

Other Travel $0.00 $1,000.00 

Overtime $0.00 $1,000.00 

PROPERTY & LIABILITY INSURANCE $1,317.98 $4,400.00 

PUBLICITY, SUBSCRIPTIONS, AND DUES $57,528.44 $135,000.00 

Repair and Maintenance Motor Vehicle $366.28 $1,000.00 

Retirement $1,986.35 $6,400.00 

SALARIES $26,484.20 $85,000.00 

TELEPHONE $183.57 $1,000.00 

Worker's Compensation $44.58 $1,600.00 

Grand Total $110,857.83 $367,386.00 

12



Parks Revs – YTD vs 

Total 

2%
Parks Revs

Dept PARKS

Row Labels
Sum of YTD Fiscal 
Activity

Sum of Total 
Budget

Revenue ($13,739.40) ($906,980.00)

CUMBERLAND RIVER BICENTENNIAL TRAIL 
EXTENSION $0.00 ($858,480.00)

FARMERS MARKET ($20.00) ($2,500.00)

MUSIC ON MAIN ($6,570.00) ($4,000.00)

PARK REVENUE ($7,099.40) ($7,000.00)

SUMMERFEST ($50.00) ($35,000.00)

Grand Total ($13,739.40) ($906,980.00)

13



Parks O&M – YTD 

vs Total 

10%
Parks O&M

Dept PARKS

Row Labels Sum of YTD Fiscal Activity Sum of Total Budget

Expense $176,115.46 $1,692,140.00 

AGRICULTURE & HORTICULTURE $0.00 $5,000.00 

CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS $450.45 $3,500.00 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $5,182.35 $26,000.00 

CRUSHED STONE $0.00 $5,000.00 

CULVERTS $0.00 $2,500.00 

CUMBERLAND RIVER BICENTENNIAL TRAIL EXTENSION $0.00 $1,073,100.00 

Dumpster Service $4,259.59 $9,000.00 

EDUCATION AND TRAINING $0.00 $2,000.00 

ELECTRIC $4,999.57 $36,700.00 

ENGINEER EXPENSE $412.50 $20,000.00 

Farmers Market/Public Relations $501.98 $4,000.00 

FREIGHT & SHIPPING $236.21 $4,000.00 

Gas, Diesel (Fuel Only) $1,470.40 $12,900.00 

HOSPITAL AND HEALTH INSURANCE $9,413.25 $45,760.00 

INTERNET AND CABLE $1,231.63 $2,600.00 

LONGEVITY $0.00 $2,380.00 

OASI (EMPLOYER'S SHARE) $5,803.82 $19,400.00 

OFFICE SUPPLIES ($33.45) $1,000.00 

OPERATING SUPPLIES $1,969.59 $10,400.00 

OTHER EXPENSES $38.39 $4,500.00 

Other Operating Supplies - Pond/Lake Supplies $0.00 $10,000.00 

Other Travel $0.00 $900.00 

Parks Advisory Board $26,932.46 $40,000.00 

PORTAJOHNS $1,830.00 $6,300.00 

PROPERTY & LIABILITY INSURANCE $7,866.81 $10,700.00 

Property Insurance $9,148.03 $8,800.00 

PUBLICITY, SUBSCRIPTIONS, AND DUES $1,329.90 $1,000.00 

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE TRAIL $565.98 $20,000.00 

REPAIR AND MAINTENANC-BLDG $1,398.48 $5,000.00 

Repair and Maintenance Grounds $3,008.85 $5,000.00 

REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE MOTOR VEHICLES $200.00 $2,500.00 

REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OTHER MACHINERY AND EQUIPME $129.18 $1,500.00 

RETIREMENT - CURRENT $5,451.93 $17,900.00 

SALARIES $76,876.31 $249,000.00 

SALARIES-OVERTIME $122.20 $2,000.00 

SIGN PARTS AND SUPPLIES $80.00 $2,000.00 

TELEPHONE $1,000.97 $5,200.00 

UTILITY - GAS $56.20 $700.00 

WATER $1,393.90 $8,500.00 

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION $2,787.98 $5,400.00 

Grand Total $176,115.46 $1,692,140.00 14



Police Revs – YTD 

vs Total 

27%
Police Revs

Dept POLICE

Row Labels Sum of YTD Fiscal Activity Sum of Total Budget

Revenue ($11,736.86) ($44,170.00)

DRUG RELATED FINES ($540.28) ($1,300.00)

INTEREST EARNINGS $0.00 ($70.00)

SPECIAL POLICE SERVICE ($3,196.58) $0.00 

STATE GRANTS ($8,000.00) ($30,000.00)

STATE GRANTS - Police Supplemental Pay $0.00 ($12,800.00)

Grand Total ($11,736.86) ($44,170.00)
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Police O&M – YTD vs 

Total 

31%

Police O&M

Dept POLICE

Row Labels Sum of YTD Fiscal Activity Sum of Total Budget

Expense $748,460.68 $2,423,554.00 

CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS $8,726.08 $28,000.00 

COMMUNICATION $0.00 $2,500.00 

Dumpster Service $221.07 $2,000.00 

EDUCATION AND TRAINING $825.00 $6,000.00 

ELECTRIC $2,754.42 $12,025.00 

FIRE ARM SUPPLIES $1,243.72 $10,000.00 

FREIGHT AND SHIPPING $10.00 $100.00 

Gas, Diesel (Fuel Only) $16,836.99 $49,000.00 

HOSPITAL AND HEALTH INSURANCE $64,923.10 $228,800.00 

INTERNET AND CABLE $1,004.59 $2,500.00 

LIABILITY INSURANCE $61,532.88 $61,100.00 

LONGEVITY PAY $0.00 $20,600.00 

NCIC $8,572.50 $10,000.00 

OASI (EMPLOYER'S SHARE) $32,913.04 $117,300.00 

OFFICE SUPPLIES $456.26 $11,000.00 

OPERATING SUPPLIES $6,126.55 $21,000.00 

OTHER EXPENSES $9,120.65 $10,000.00 

Other Travel $2,162.74 $8,000.00 

Property Insurance $1,362.26 $1,600.00 

PUBLICITY, SUBSCRIPTIONS, AND DUES $2,927.30 $10,000.00 

REPAIR AND MAINTENANC-BLDG $4,418.99 $10,000.00 

REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE MOTOR VEHICLES $4,561.45 $18,000.00 

RESERVE WAGES $812.50 $6,000.00 

RETIREMENT - CURRENT $33,844.09 $117,100.00 

SALARIES $439,020.55 $1,449,000.00 

SALARIES-OVERTIME $12,303.24 $45,000.00 

STATE GRANTS $0.00 $94,179.00 

State Supplement Pay $0.00 $12,800.00 

TELEPHONE $5,344.94 $25,000.00 

UTILITY - GAS $136.40 $13,550.00 

WATER $174.51 $1,500.00 

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION $26,124.86 $19,900.00 

Grand Total $748,460.68 $2,423,554.00 16



Streets Revs – YTD 

vs Total 
Dept STREETS

Row Labels
Sum of YTD Fiscal 
Activity

Sum of Total 
Budget

Revenue ($51,395.43) ($207,348.00)

INTEREST EARNINGS ($1,631.32) ($10,000.00)

PETROLEUM SPECIAL STATE-CITY STREETS AND 
TRANS ($2,362.88) ($9,451.00)

STATE GASOLINE AND MOTOR FUEL TAX ($39,520.89) ($187,897.00)

STATE STREET AID - 1989 TAX ($1,305.02) $0.00 

STATE STREET AID 3 CENT TAX PAYMENT ($2,409.72) $0.00 

STATE STREET AID Gas Improvement Tax ($4,165.60) $0.00 

Grand Total ($51,395.43) ($207,348.00)

25%

Street Revs

17



Streets O&M – YTD 

vs Total 

21%
Streets O&M

Dept STREETS

Row Labels Sum of YTD Fiscal Activity Sum of Total Budget

Expense $223,954.97 $1,043,939.00 

AGRICULTURE AND HORTICULTURE SUPPLIES $630.00 $10,000.00 

CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS $2,362.36 $7,075.00 

CRUSHED STONE $4,411.01 $14,000.00 

CULVERTS $10.82 $20,000.00 

Dumpster Service $221.05 $2,800.00 

EDUCATION/TRAINING $0.00 $2,500.00 

ELECTRIC $889.30 $7,000.00 

ENGINEER EXPENSE $0.00 $15,000.00 

FREIGHT/SHIPPING $825.07 $7,000.00 

Gas, Diesel (Fuel Only) $2,509.68 $19,000.00 

GUARD RAILS AND POSTS $0.00 $2,000.00 

HIGHWAYS AND STREETS $0.00 $200,000.00 

HOSPITAL AND HEALTH INSURANCE $18,975.13 $70,027.00 

INTERNET AND CABLE $1,074.65 $7,500.00 

LONGEVITY $0.00 $5,427.00 

MULTIMODIAL - SIDEWALKS GRANT $0.00 $33,440.00 

OASI $8,444.07 $28,700.00 

OFFICE SUPPLIES $140.44 $2,000.00 

OPERATING SUPPLIES $3,856.38 $13,800.00 

OTHER EXPENSES $376.09 $8,000.00 

PROPERTY & LIABILITY INSURANCE $10,156.94 $16,000.00 

Property Insurance $3,022.04 $3,300.00 

PUBLICITY/SUBSCRIPTION/DUES $1,577.90 $3,000.00 

REPAIR/MAINTENANCE BUILDING $2,824.58 $15,000.00 

REPAIR/MAINTENANCE MECH. $750.39 $11,700.00 

REPAIR/MAINTENANCE TRAFFIC LIGHTS $825.00 $10,000.00 

REPAIR/MAINTENANCE VEHICLE $246.67 $14,000.00 

Retirement $8,788.74 $27,700.00 

ROAD/BRIDGE REPAIRS $0.00 $25,000.00 

SALARIES $115,832.97 $319,000.00 

SALT $9,579.52 $12,000.00 

SIGN PARTS AND SUPPLIES $0.00 $10,000.00 

STREET - SALARIES-OVERTIME $1,348.32 $5,000.00 

STREET LIGHTING $12,849.37 $87,820.00 

TELEPHONE $883.75 $4,050.00 

UTILITY - GAS $56.21 $3,000.00 

WATER $149.49 $700.00 

WORKERS COMP. $10,337.03 $1,400.00 

Grand Total $223,954.97 $1,043,939.00 
18



Sewer Revs – YTD vs 

Total 

65%
Sewer Revs

Dept SEWER

Row Labels
Sum of YTD Fiscal 
Activity

Sum of Total 
Budget

Revenue ($1,496,753.86) ($2,306,249.00)

ECD SEWER GRANT $0.00 ($286,600.00)

GRANT USDA WASTE WATER IMPROVEMENT 
PROJECT ($784,286.19) $0.00 

INDUSTRIAL SEWER FEES ($6,656.98) ($32,000.00)

SEWER SERVICE CHARGES ($661,523.69) ($1,861,314.00)

SEWER TAP FEES ($3,000.00) ($25,000.00)

STEP SEWER FEES ($41,287.00) ($101,335.00)

Grand Total ($1,496,753.86) ($2,306,249.00)
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Sewer O&M – YTD vs 

Total 

17%
Sewer O&M

Dept SEWER

Row Labels Sum of YTD Fiscal Activity Sum of Total Budget

Expense $633,445.30 $3,832,666.00 

ECD SEWER GRANT $18,418.79 $440,000.00 

Sewer - Accounting Services $0.00 $14,000.00 

Sewer - Amoritzation on bond Premium $123,128.58 $508,699.00 

Sewer - Bad Debt Expense $0.00 $10,000.00 

Sewer - Chemicals $10,157.41 $100,000.00 

Sewer - Clothing and Uniforms $2,668.74 $7,450.00 

Sewer - Crushed Stone $1,864.79 $16,750.00 

Sewer - Depreciation $0.00 $991,589.00 

Sewer - Dumpster Service $2,816.66 $80,000.00 

Sewer - Education and Training $868.00 $6,000.00 

Sewer - Electric $14,426.96 $74,950.00 

Sewer - Engineer Expense $405.00 $20,000.00 

Sewer - Freight & Shipping $1,731.55 $8,200.00 

Sewer - Gas, Diesel (Fuel Only) $1,435.37 $12,050.00 

Sewer - Hospital and health Insurance $21,712.32 $84,520.00 

Sewer - Insurance $9,777.43 $14,200.00 

Sewer - Interest on Bonded Debt $167,661.42 $581,028.00 

Sewer - Internet and Cable $1,120.88 $7,175.00 

Sewer - Legal Services $0.00 $7,000.00 

Sewer - Longevity $0.00 $3,730.00 

Sewer - Natural Gas $157.10 $5,600.00 

Sewer - Oasi (Employer-s Share) $9,315.06 $36,100.00 

Sewer - Office Supplies $695.10 $4,500.00 

Sewer - Operating Supplies $3,139.00 $19,700.00 

Sewer - Other Expenses $293.21 $7,000.00 

Sewer - Other Travel $0.00 $750.00 

Sewer - Postage $2,924.34 $6,275.00 

Sewer - Property Insurance $45,005.69 $20,100.00 

Sewer - Publicity, Subscriptions, and dues $6,463.02 $18,000.00 

Sewer - Repair and Maintenance - bldg $4,888.96 $12,500.00 

Sewer - Repair and Maintenance Other Machinery $3,456.78 $28,000.00 

Sewer - Repair and maintenance Pumps $14,213.06 $60,000.00 

Sewer - Repair/Maintenance Vehicle $609.24 $7,500.00 

Sewer - Retirement - Current $9,607.76 $35,100.00 

Sewer - Salaries $121,836.23 $432,000.00 

Sewer - Salaries Overtime $5,585.91 $35,000.00 

Sewer - Sewer Chemical and Lab Expense $9,572.37 $23,000.00 

Sewer - Sewer Line Repair and Maintenance $10,092.50 $43,000.00 

Sewer - Sewer Testing $434.68 $5,000.00 

Sewer - Step Maintenance/Picknet Bros ($306.88) $35,000.00 

Sewer - Telephone $1,170.53 $4,400.00 

Sewer - Workmen's Compensation $6,097.74 $6,800.00 

Grand Total $633,445.30 $3,832,666.00 
20



38%

Thrive55+ Revs

Thrive55+ – YTD vs 

Total 
Dept THRIVE55+

Row Labels Sum of YTD Fiscal Activity Sum of Total Budget

Revenue ($46,943.25) ($122,247.00)

FEDERAL GRANT NO.-3 gnrc ($33,448.00) ($69,247.00)

Thrive 55+ Lunch (Other Center Fees) ($6,695.25) ($20,000.00)

Thrive 55+ Rev (lunch $0.00 ($18,000.00)

Thrive 55+ Revenue (RENT) ($6,800.00) ($15,000.00)

Expense $97,708.33 $423,050.00 

CLOTHING $4.28 $1,000.00 

Dumpster Service $931.32 $2,900.00 

EDUCATION AND TRAINING $650.00 $2,500.00 

ELECTRIC $2,137.16 $8,100.00 

GAS (FUEL ONLY) $36.41 $600.00 

HOSPITAL AND HEALTH INSURANCE $8,236.53 $31,200.00 

INTERNET AND CABLE $360.00 $1,200.00 

KITCHEN FOOD SUPPLIES $3,899.95 $20,000.00 

LONGEVITY $0.00 $450.00 

MID CUMBERLAND HUMAN RESOURCE ($10,321.23) $11,000.00 

OASI (EMPLOYER'S SHARE) $4,737.70 $15,800.00 

OFFICE SUPPLIES $150.83 $1,000.00 

OTHER EXPENSES $2,238.96 $5,000.00 

OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $2,730.00 $20,000.00 

Other Travel $2,233.41 $20,000.00 

POSTAGE $0.00 $100.00 

PROPERTY & LIABILITY INSURANCE $3,457.56 $2,100.00 

Property Insurance $1,598.87 $1,700.00 

PUBLICITY, SUBSCRIPTIONS, AND DUES $253.48 $1,500.00 

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE VEHICLE $200.00 $5,500.00 

REPAIR AND MAINTENANC-BLDG $5,224.64 $5,000.00 

RETIREMENT - CURRENT $3,503.75 $15,500.00 

SALARIES $62,894.07 $206,000.00 

Senior Major Grant floors/doors/paint ect $0.00 $29,000.00 

TELEPHONE $1,019.25 $3,000.00 

THRIVE 55 -SALARIES -OVERTIME $267.53 $500.00 

UTILITY - GAS $237.72 $2,700.00 

WATER $431.69 $1,600.00 

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION $594.45 $8,100.00 

Grand Total $50,765.08 $300,803.00 

23%

Thrive55+ O&M
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Water Revs – YTD vs 

Total 

25%
Water Revs

Dept WATER

Row Labels Sum of YTD Fiscal Activity Sum of Total Budget

Revenue ($1,042,159.90) ($4,244,763.00)

ACH Return Fee $4,650.00 $0.00 

ARPA Grant Rev $0.00 ($955,082.00)

CROSS CONNECTION FEES ($840.00) ($3,738.00)

FORFEITED DISCOUNTS AND PENALTIES ($22,175.80) ($57,058.00)

INTEREST EARNINGS ($62,190.36) ($425,649.00)

METERED WATER SALES ($919,997.11) ($2,758,236.00)

MISCELLANEOUS ($906.63) $0.00 

SERVICING CUSTOMER INSTALLATIONS ($8,900.00) ($20,000.00)

WATER TAP FEES ($31,800.00) ($25,000.00)

Grand Total ($1,042,159.90) ($4,244,763.00)
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Water O&M – YTD vs 

Total 

17%
Water O&M

Dept WATER

Row Labels Sum of YTD Fiscal Activity Sum of Total Budget

Expense $377,067.35 $2,179,604.00 

Property Insurance  H2O $29,857.14 $28,500.00 

Water - Accounting Service $0.00 $14,000.00 

Water - Amortization on bond Premium $0.00 $55,000.00 

Water - Bad Debt Expense $0.00 $10,000.00 

Water - Chemicals $60,923.53 $175,000.00 

Water - Clothing and Uniforms $1,997.85 $11,400.00 

Water - Crushed Stone $2,290.58 $16,750.00 

Water - Depreciation $0.00 $275,000.00 

Water - Dumpster Service $110.54 $2,800.00 

Water - Education and Training $200.00 $6,000.00 

Water - Electric $19,651.77 $164,775.00 

Water - Engineer Expense $405.00 $20,000.00 

Water - Fire hydrant Repair and Mtnce $0.00 $6,000.00 

Water - Freight & Shipping $953.94 $7,000.00 

Water - Gas, Diesel (Fuel Only) $2,346.41 $12,025.00 

Water - Hospital and Health Insurance $22,213.11 $96,480.00 

Water - Insurance $12,446.92 $14,200.00 

Water - Interest on bonded Debt $0.00 $23,919.00 

Water - Internet & Cable $1,795.90 $7,100.00 

Water - Legal Services $0.00 $7,000.00 

Water - Meter Replacement $0.00 $309,300.00 

Water - Natural Gas $162.31 $3,150.00 

Water - Oasi (employer's share) $11,078.67 $43,200.00 

Water - Office Supplies $698.01 $4,000.00 

Water - Operating Supplies $797.44 $13,700.00 

Water - Other Expenses $329.65 $5,000.00 

Water - Other Travel $0.00 $750.00 

Water - Postage $2,991.10 $7,500.00 

Water - Publicity, Subscriptions, and Dues $8,453.55 $17,500.00 

Water - Repair and Maintenance - Bldg $2,719.50 $12,500.00 

Water - Repair and maintenance other Machinery $4,348.38 $25,000.00 

Water - Repair and Maintenance Pumps $5,358.30 $60,000.00 

Water - Repair/Maintenance Vehicle $604.99 $7,500.00 

Water - Retirement Current $11,453.32 $41,800.00 

Water - Telephone $1,301.24 $7,775.00 

Water - Water Line and Tank Maintenance $7,691.56 $75,000.00 

Water - Water Testing $6,892.55 $20,000.00 

Water - Workmen's Compensation $4,287.93 $8,600.00 

Water Bonus Pay $0.00 $8,180.00 

Water Salaries $147,869.16 $516,200.00 

Water Salaries Overtime $4,837.00 $40,000.00 

Grand Total $377,067.35 $2,179,604.00 23



             RESOLUTION 2025-42 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY, TENNESSEE, 

ADOPTING CHARITABLE DONATION POLICY GUIDELINES. 

WHEREAS, the Town of Ashland City recognizes the importance of providing charitable 

donations in a fair, transparent, and fiscally responsible manner; and 

WHEREAS it is necessary to establish formal guidelines outlining the qualifications and 

procedures for charitable donation requests pursuant to T.C.A. 6-54-111; and 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the Town 

of Ashland City, Tennessee, that the Charitable Donation Policy Guidelines, as 

listed in this Resolution, shall be set for all charitable donations given by the 

Town.   

1.  Qualifying Agencies: 

a.  Nonprofit charitable organizations 

i.  No part of net earnings inures to the benefit of any individual 

ii.      Must provide year-round services benefitting the general welfare of the residents of 

the Town of Ashland City. 

b.  Nonprofit civic organizations 

i.       Operates primarily for civic betterments and social improvements through efforts to 

maintain and increase employment opportunities by promoting industry, trade, 

commerce, tourism and recreation.  Typically this organization is formed under 26 

U.S.C.A. 501 (c)(4) or (c)(6). 

 2. Further qualifications for funding consideration: 

 a.  Must be based in, or its activities closely affiliated and aligned with the Town of 

Ashland City. 

 b.  Must not be the recipient of any other financial or other type of assistance from the 

Town of     

                        Ashland City. 

 c.  Activities must benefit the citizens of the Town of Ashland City. 

 3. Submittal requirements: 

 a.  A copy of the most recent annual audit which must be within two years of agencies 

current  

                      Fiscal Year. 

 b.  A description of the program that serves the residents of the municipality. 

 c.  The proposed use of the municipal assistance. 

 d.  Proof of nonprofit registration. 



 e.  Completed city application from. 

 f.  copy of current Form W-9. 

 3.  All submittals shall be done between January 1 and March 1 of each calendar year. 

 4. Requests for funding shall be submitted to the City Financial Director who shall review 

for  

                      completeness and advise the agency in writing if the submittal is eligible for 

funding  

                      consideration.  Eligible funding requests shall be distributed to the City Council for 

review and  

                      approval. 

 5. Nonprofit civic organizations are required to have a publication of intent to fund in a 

newspaper 

                      of general circulation.  Said notice shall contain the Town’s intent to make 

appropriation,  

                      intended amount of contribution, and purpose to be used.   

 6. There shall be an appropriation agreement once donation approved to satisfy Title 5, 

Chapter 29  

                      of Internal Control and Compliance Manual for Tennessee Municipalities.  An 

annual report of  

                      activities is also required.     

                      This resolution shall take effect 20 days after its passage, the public welfare 

requiring it. 

      READ, ADOPTED, AND APPROVED this the 14th day of October 2025. 

     Voting in Favor ______   Voting Against ______ 

     Attest: 

 

________________________________               

_________________________________ 

Mayor GERALD GREER                  City Recorder MARY MOLEPSKE 



                                                                                

 

        APPLICATION TO REQUEST DONATION 

NAME OF ORGANIZATION: ____________________________________________________________________ 

ADDRESS: ___________________________________________________________________________________ 

CONTACT PERSON: ___________________________________________________________________________ 

PHONE NUMBER: ______________________   EMAIL ADDRESS: _____________________________________ 

SUBMITTAL DATE: ___________________APPLICATION PERIOD JANUARY 1 THROUGH MARCH 1 
ONLY 
TYPE OF AGENCY (CHOOSE ONE) 

 

         Nonprofit charitable organization 
 1.No part of net earnings inure to benefit of any individual. 
 2. Must provide year-round services. 

 
         Nonprofit civic organization (26 u.s.c.a & 501© or (c)(6) 

3.Operates primarily for civic betterments and social improvements through efforts to maintain and increase 
employment opportunities by promoting industry, trade, commerce, tourism, and recreation. 

*If not a nonprofit charitable or civic organization – STOP. You are not eligible for funding* 

 

 

 

 

Do you have proof of nonprofit registration? 
If NO – STOP. You are not eligible 

 
Are you a United Way funded agency?      
If NO – STOP. You are not eligible 

 
Are you a recipient of any other financial or other  
type of assistance from the Town of Ashland City? 
If YES – STOP. You are not eligible 

 

 

     

YES NO 

YES NO 

YES NO 



 

Are you based in, or are your activities closely aligned with, The Town of Ashland City? 
Explain. 

*_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

*_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

*_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

*_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

*_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

*_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

*_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

If NO – STOP. You are not eligible 

 SUBMITTAL RERQUIREMENTS 
Eligible agencies must attach the following materials to this application. 

Proof of Nonprofit registration 

A copy of the most recent annual audit (must be within 2 years of current)  

A description of the program that serves the residents of  
The Town of Ashland City and the proposed use of Municipal assistance. 

A copy of your current W9 Form  

**If all of the items required are not submitted – STOP. You are not eligible for funding. 

 

 

SIGNATURE OF PERSON APPLYING: __________________________________________________________________ 

TITLE OF PERSON APPLYING: _________________________________________________________________________ 

 

**Applications with attachments should be sent or delivered to the following address: 

 

The Town of Ashland City 
City Recorder  
405 N. Main Street 
Ashland City, Tennessee 37015 

 

 



 

Ordinance No. 643 

An Ordinance of the  

Town of Ashland City, Tennessee  

 

Amending the Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 

 

WHEREAS the governing body adopted the fiscal year 2026 budget by Ordinance Number 641 on 22nd 

Day of July, 2025; and 

WHEREAS the budget was submitted to the Tennessee Comptroller’s Division of Local Government 

Finance for approval; and  

WHEREAS pursuant to the Tenn. Code Ann. § 9-1-116, availability of programs and services to people 

in this state shall be limited to the extent that funds are appropriated by the general 

assembly or the appropriate governing body of a political subdivision; and  

WHEREAS the governing body needs to amend the budget to allow for increased or decreased revenues 

and/or expenditures; and   

 

SECTION 1.  Now, therefore, be it resolved by the governing body that it hereby adopts the following 

changes to the fiscal year 2026 budget. 

 

Fund Name: General Fund Appropriations 

Line  

Item 
Account # Account Name 

Original 

Budget 

Budget 

Amendment 

/ Change 

Amended 

Budget 

1 
110-41810-

256 

Gen'l Gov't - Consultant's 

Services (SSR Grant Writing) 
$0  $30,000  $30,000  

2 
110-481810-

944 
Gen'l Gov't - Building Leases $750  $0  $750  

3 
110-41510-

299 

Finance - Other Expenses 

(Returning the Fire Association 

donation) 

$0  $30,000  $30,000  

4 
110-42200-

900 

Fire - Capital Outlay (Moving 

Tornado Sirens to Gen'l Gov't) 
$287,375  ($18,000) $269,375  

5 
110-41810-

900 

Gen'l Gov't – Capital Outlay 

(Finish Tornado Sirens project 

begun FY25) 

$0  $50,043  $50,043  

6 
110-44310-

900 

Thrive 55+ - Capital Outlay 

(10% match for 90/10 TDOT 

grant to purchase transport van) 

$20,000  $11,763  $31,763  

Totals: $308,125  $103,805  $411,930  



 

Fund Name: General Fund Revenues 

Line  

Item 
Account # Account Name 

Original 

Budget 

Budget 

Amendment 

/ Change 

Amended 

Budget 

1 110-33401 

Police Dept - State Grants - 

Supplemental Pay (TN Hwy Sfty 

Off) 

$12,800  $18,000  $30,800  

2 110-36700 
Police Dept - Donations  

(AO Smith) 
$0  $1,000  $1,000  

3 110-36720 
Thrive 55+ - Contributions 

(Comm. Found. of Middle TN) 
$0  $550  $550  

4 110-33400 

Thrive 55+ - State Grants 

(Facility Improvement + Rental 

Space) 

$30,000  $14,118  $44,118  

Totals: $42,800  $33,668  $76,468  

 

SECTION 2.  Now, therefore, be it resolved that this ordinance shall become effective 20 days after its 

final passage, the public welfare requiring it. 

 

 

Signed _____________________________ 

Printed Name _________________________, Mayor 

 

Attested 

Signed ______________________________  

Printed Name __________________________, City Recorder 

 

Date of First Reading: _____________________________ 

Date of Second Reading: ___________________________ 



    RESOLUTION 2025-44 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY, TENNESSEE, 

APPROVING UPDATED WORDING ON THE PUBLIC SPEAKING REQUEST 

FORM FOR CITY MEETINGS 

WHEREAS the Town of Ashland City provides an opportunity for residents and the public 

to speak during official meetings of the city Council; and 

WHEREAS the “Public Speaking Request Form” is used to register individuals who wish 

to address the Council during a public meeting; and 

WHEREAS the current form’s wording has been reviewed by staff and found to require 

clarification to ensure that all speakers understand the process, time limits, and decorum 

expectations; and 

WHEREAS, the updated form includes the addition of clear language stating that all 

Public Speaking Request Forms must be submitted prior to the start of the meeting, and 

that no additional speakers will be added once the meeting is called to order; and 

WHEREAS the proposed updates to the form are intended to improve clarity, promote 

transparency, and align with the Council’s established meeting procedures; and 

WHEREAS it is in the best interest of the Town of Ashland City to maintain accurate and 

understandable forms that support orderly public participation. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ASHLAND 

CITY, TENNESSEE, approve the updated Public Speaking Form. 

We, the City Council, meeting in Regular Session on this the 18th day of November, 2025 move 

for the adoption of the Resolution as set out above. 

Voting in Favor ______   Voting Against ______ 

Attest: 

 

_____________________________  _________________________________ 

Mayor GERALD GREER                  City Recorder MARY MOLEPSKE 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DATE:  

PRINT NAME:  

ADDRESS:  

PHONE NUMBER:  

EMAIL ADDRESS 
(OPTIONAL): 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

COMPLETE THIS FORM TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC FORUM 

Welcome to the Town of Ashland City meeting. Please complete this form if 

you would like to address the Council/Board during the public forum section 

of the meeting. After completing this form, hand it in to the City Recorder of 

the meeting. Your name will be called by the Mayor or Chairperson. Please 

read the procedure for speaking before the meeting on the 

reverse side of this form. The purpose of this form is to clearly document 

the speaker’s information and allow as many speakers as possible in the 

allotted time. As such, they may not address the issue or concern you have 

at this time but may instead inform you of when the issue will be addressed 

at a future meeting or what department will be forwarded the issue for 

follow-up. 

 

SUBJECT TO BE ADDRESSED: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
    PROCEDURE FOR SPEAKING BEFORE THE COUNCIL  



                                                                                                                                                                              UPDATED 

THROUGH COUNCIL 11-18-2025 

  

 Speakers must complete the information form and submit it to the 
transcriber prior to the meeting being called to order. Be prepared to 
speak when your name is called. 

 No one shall make open comments during the meeting. 

  NO additional speakers will be added once the meeting is called to 
order. 

 Each speaker will be allowed to speak for 4 minutes. 

 Speakers may comment on issues scheduled for consideration at the 
meeting or other appropriate concerns pertinent to the operation of 
the town. 

 Each speaker should state the following: 

- his/her name 

- whether they are Ashland City residents and / or property owner 
 

 No person shall be allowed to make obscene, derogatory, or 
slanderous remarks while addressing the Council/Board. Persons 
doing so will be asked to stop speaking and will forfeit the remainder 
of their time. 

 All remarks shall be directed at the Council/Board as a body only. 

 No person shall be allowed to disrupt or interfere with the procedures. 

 Remarks shall end when the speaker’s allotted time has expired. No 
time shall be shared with other speakers. 

 Questions from the council/board members may be asked for 
clarification as well as council/board members may have brief 
comments; however, no person shall be permitted to enter any 
discussion or debate either directly with or through any member of the 
Council/Board or anyone present at the meeting. 



                                                       RESOLUTION NO. 2025-44 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY, TENNESSEE AUTHORIZING 

THE PURCHASE OF PROPERTY LOCATED AT 108 VINE STREET, TAX MAP 55C B 

PARCEL 004.01 

 

WHEREAS, the Town has been offered by the Estate of Marvin Smith to purchase the 

property known as 108 Vine Street for the delinquent taxes that are owed on the 

property; and 

WHEREAS, 108 Vine Street abuts up to the City’s ballpark and the extra land could 

provide handicap parking for the park as well as other potential uses; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Town’s Charter, Section 5 (E), the Council shall 

have the authority to acquire or receive land by purchase, gift, or condemnation for 

present or future use of the City; and 

WHEREAS, the purchase price by the City is at least fair market value and of a value to 

the taxpayers of the City; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF 

ASHLAND CITY, TENNESSEE: 

1. That the Town of Ashland City is hereby authorized to purchase the real property 

located at 108 Vine Street, Ashland City which is also known as Tax Map 55C B 

Parcel 004.01 for the past due taxes including the proration of the 2025 taxes in 

an amount not to exceed $5,000.00. 

2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption, the public 

welfare requiring it. 

 

Adopted this ___ day of __________, 2025. 

__________________________________ 

MAYOR GERALD C. GREER 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 



 

_________________________________ 

 

CITY RECORDER, MARY MOLEPSKE 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

________________________________ 

CITY ATTORNEY, JENNIFER NOE 

 















                                                 RESOLUTION NO. 2025-45 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY, TENNESSEE ACCEPTING 

THE DONATION OF PROPERTY FROM THE TENNGREEN LAND CONSERVANCY 

OFF KIMBROUGH ROAD IN CHEATHAM COUNTY KNOWN AS TAX MAP 045 

PARCEL 001.02 AND PROPERTY OFF JUSTICE ROAD IN CHEATHAM COUNTY 

KNOWN AS TAX MAP 046 PARCEL 14.00 

 

WHEREAS, the TennGreen Land Conservacy formally known as Tennessee Parks and 

Greenway Foundation owns Tax Map 045 Parcel 001.02 that is located on the rails to 

trails as well as Tax Map 046 Parcel 14.00; and 

WHEREAS, the TennGreen Land Conservancy has expressed its intent to donate this 

property to the Town of Ashland City, Tennessee to support the continued development 

and improvement of the Rails-to-Trails Project; and 

WHEREAS, this donation will benefit the City by expanding public recreational space, 

improving trail connectivity, and enhancing the safety and accessibility of the Rails-to-

Trails system; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Town’s Charter, Section 5 (E), the Council shall 

have the authority to acquire or receive land by purchase, gift, or condemnation for 

present or future use of the City; and 

WHEREAS, the Town of Ashland City, Tennessee desires to formally accept this 

donation and authorize the execution of any documents necessary to complete the 

property transfer. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF 

ASHLAND CITY, TENNESSEE: 

1. That the Town of Ashland City, Tennessee hereby accepts the donation of the 

property from the TennGreen Land Conservancy. 

2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption, the public 

welfare requiring it. 

 

Adopted this ___ day of __________, 2025. 

 

__________________________________ 

MAYOR GERALD C. GREER 



 

 

ATTEST: 

 

______________________________________ 

CITY RECORDER, MARY MOLEPSKE  

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

______________________________________ 

CITY ATTORNEY, JENNIFER NOE 

 





NASPO ValuePoint FMV Lease Agreement (Option C)
Agreement Number

Your Business Information

Ashland City Fire Dept

Full Legal Name of Lessee / DBA Name of Lessee Tax ID # (FEIN/TIN)

626000239

402 N Main St, Ashland City, TN, 37015-1308, US

Sold-To: Address

Sold-To: Contact Name

Tracey Knack

Sold-To: Contact Phone #

(615) 792-4531

Sold-To: Account #

0018431751

Ship-To: Address

402 N Main St, Ashland City, TN, 37015-1308, US

Ship-To: Contact Name

Tracey Knack

Ship-To: Contact Phone #

(615) 792-4531

Ship-To: Account #

0018431751

PO #

.

Bill-To: Contact Phone # Bill-To: Account #

402 N Main St, Ashland City, TN, 37015-1308, US

0018431751

Bill-To: Contact Name

Tracey Knack

Bill-To: Address

(615) 792-4531

Bill-To: Email

tknack@ashlandcitytn.gov

Your Business Needs

Qty Business Solution DescriptionItem

1 SPMAILSTATION
SendPro Mailstation

F90I
     Basic Installation and Training

1 HZ00
     SendPro Mailstation with 5lb Scale

1 PTJ1
     SendPro Online-PitneyShip

1 PTJ8
     SPO-PitneyShip Mailing included w HW

1 PTJN
     Single User Access

1 PTJR
     50 User Access with Hardware or Meter

1 PTKQ
     SendPro Mailstation Stamps 50 Users

1 SP1RL
     Return Lbl/Instr - SendPro Mailstation

1 STDSLA
     Standard SLA-Equipment Service Agreement (for SendPro Mailstation)

See Pitney Bowes Terms for additional terms and conditions
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Your Payment Plan

Initial Term:

Number of Months Monthly Amount Billed Quarterly at*

Initial Payment Amount:60 months

$ 27.7160 $ 83.13

*Does not include any applicable sales, use, or property taxes which will be billed separately.
 If the equipment listed above is replacing your current meter, your current meter will be taken out of service once this lease commences.

Tax Exempt Certificate Attached
Tax Exempt Certificate Not Required

(  )

(  )

(  )  Purchase Power® transaction fees extra

(  )  Purchase Power® transaction fees included

Title

Your Signature Below

Lessee Signature

Date

Title

Date

Print Name

Email Address

Print Name

Pitney Bowes Signature

{{SigB_es_:signer1:signatureblock}}

NASPO VALUEPOINT CTR058808; 79240
State/Entity's Contract#

By signing below, you agree to be bound by your State’s/Entity’s/Cooperative’s contract, which is available at http://www.pb.com/states and is incorporated by reference. The terms and
conditions of this contract will govern this transaction and be binding on us after we have completed our credit and documentation approval process and have signed below. If software is
included in the Order, additional terms apply which are either (i) included in your State’s contract which is available at http://www.pb.com/states or (ii) available by clicking on the hyperlink
for that software located at https://www.naspovaluepoint.org/search/?term=pitney+bowes&page_ref=contractors. Those additional terms are incorporated by reference.

Account Rep Name Email Address

Sales Information

Lynn Harrington lynn.harrington@pb.com

PBGFS Acceptance

See Pitney Bowes Terms for additional terms and conditions
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